Heartland

N Z AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

TANDEM WAGONS

OWNERS MANUAL

SAFETY AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
OM-TANDEMS
HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS ISSUE
1180 STATE HWY 7 EAST MARCH 2022

HUTCHINSON, MN. 55350
(320) 587-4030






swejshs OV pueiesH eqp O] ‘aunyjnouby puepiesH | WO DEPUBILESY MMM
0GESS NN ‘uosulyony jse3 2 Aemybiy ajel1s 08l L
SWILSAS OV ANV1LYVYIH OL NYNL3Y ANV L33HS SIHL 1NO T4 aSv3aid

Jaquinu |eusg

Jaquinu japojy

ainjeubig

SSaIppe Jawojsno)

aweu Jawojsng)

palanljop ajeq

UOHEeULIojU) JBWOSNY)

auoyd

diz ‘ajeys ‘Ajo

ssalppy
sweu Jajea(]

uoieLLIo| JB|[8S

ainjeubig
dn-jes ajeq

‘Alinya1e0 [enuew sy} peal 0} Jawo)sno ay)
abeinoous pue [enuew sJojeiado ay) Jowo)sno ayy aNe ‘6
uononposjul [enuews sy} ul paplaod eoeds sy U Jaquunu
[eLes pUB [SpoW SUIYSBW SY) S)LIM JSLIOISND BY) SABH
9o|A8s pue sped swa)sAg Oy puejuesy -
"aujyoew bunolg -
‘Bugooyssignol] -
"uoioadsu aipouad pue Ajleq -
"@dueusjulBW pue uoleduqgn| oipousd pue J98.1i07)

N O < 0 O M~

‘uoljelado pue uone|elsuUl SUIYoeLW J0BLI0D) *

80)IAI8S pue uonesado ajeg LT
:Buimojjoy
8y} ulejdx3 “JaWwolsno 8y} Yum [enuews s Jojesedo sy} MaIrsy

INIWAIND 3 “ n ZO—n—l<m-—-m_wm”_ >|—|Z<mm<;

ey 8

‘lenuew s lojesadQ 2

ystod pue

ues|) "sayojesos Aue jured dn-yono) ‘UOIIPUOS |[BISAQD ‘9

"palinbau §i apew syuswysnipy

‘Pajunow ale suofdo |e Jaye jybieam anbuoy Jadoiy G

"0)9

‘Jubiey Jegmeup, ‘ uonelado [9As}, ‘sjusuisnipe JaylQ v

"a|qepeal pue pajeoo| Auadoud sjeosp ||V ‘€

"sbunyy asealb jo uoneougn ‘g

‘pausiyby Apadolid siempiey |1y "L

1SIMMO3HO AY3IAINEA- 34d

‘apew si Jsnipe Jadoid saye Jo AI0)oB)S)ES PUNO) SI )i SE WY Yoks
#0080 “Jewo)sno sy} 0} )i BuueAljep aiojeq Apedoid Bujuoyouny
S1 11 urepsd aq o) Alquiesse Jaye Ajybnoioy) Juswajdwi ay) Joedsu;

-d4371v3d 3HL oL

SWILSAS DY

OT1 ‘einynousy puejesH
»” =

A

puepiesy 23







CONTENTS

Dealer Checklist  (Fill Out and Return)

To the Owner

Warranty

Introduction

Safety

Brake Cluster Setup, Adjusting and Bleeding
DA—20 Actuator, installation & maintenance
DA—20 Actuator, Parts Breakdown

DA—20 Actuator, Troubleshooting Guide
Brake Clusters 12 inch & 13 inch (Parts)

Hydrastar Optional Electric/Hyd Braking System

Brake System Schematics (brake line parts)
General Wagon Assembly
Wheel Hub Set—up, Lube, & Maintenance

Bolt Torque Data

Recommended Tire Pressure & Load Capacity

General Wagon Trouble Shooting

Service Schedule & Record Form

Wagon Style lllustrations (Typical Lube points)

Wagon Parts lllustrations & Parts List
Accessories, Light Kit (Light Systems Plugs)
Optional Plumbing Packages

TDMWGNCNTS
ISSUE

JUNE 2021

W1-wW8

4A

S to 9

10

11 & 12
13

14

15 & 16
17

18 thru 24

27 & 28

31 & 32
33 & 34
35 thru 52
53

54 thru 79



TO THE OWNER

This manual has been prepared to assist you in the assembly of your
new equipment and contains information pertaining to safety, operating
information and all its parts.

Our personnel in sales and service are always available to assist you
when questions arise concerning the assembly and operation of your
machine.

When ordering parts, please refer to part numbers and descriptions as
listed throughout this book. All parts and whole goods will be shipped
FOB Hutchinson, Minnesota. Always check merchandise immediately
upon receipt for damage or shortage. Note any discrepancy on the
carrier’s bill of lading and notify Heartland AG Systems within 10 days.

Any returned goods will be subject to a 20 percent restocking charge.
Heartland AG Systems reserves the right to make improvements and

modifications on equipment without obligation to change previously built
equipment. All prices are subject to change without notice.




N N 7 Heartand
Sz Heartiand

N'%Z AG SYSTEMS M
Heartland Agricuiture, LLC - £ AE N

Warranty Policies and Terms

The Heartland Agriculture, LLC warranty is a limited warranty that is provided to the retail
purchaser in return for consideration paid as part of the purchase price for a product. The selling
dealer must review the warranty coverage with the retail purchaser and obtain a signature on
the Operators Manual for warranty verification.

The warranty described here is for Heartland Agriculture, LLC doing business as Heartland AG
Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment sold and registered in the United
States and Canada and normally operated in the United States and Canada.

Warranty Period

The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that any person, dealer or agent first
places the unit into service. At the latest, a unit is placed into service when purchased or
delivered to a purchaser.

What's Covered

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a unit and reported during the Warranty
period, Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defects if the
services are performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer. If parts are needed
during the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG
Systems, or remanufactured parts.

Heartland AG Systems provides no warranty, express or implied, for a component or other item
that is separately warranted to the purchaser by its manufacturer, such as tires. Check with your
local dealer for these details.

Exclusive Remedy

The remedy of repairing a defect in material or workmanship at a Heartland AG Systems
dealership under the terms of this warranty is the purchaser's exclusive remedy and is in lieu of
any other remedy otherwise available.

No Modification or Extension of Warranty

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty is limited to the written terms in the warranty statement.
Heartland AG Systems does not authorize any person, dealer, or agent to change or extend the
terms of this warranty in any manner. Any assistance to the purchaser in the repair or operation
of any Heartland AG Systems product outside the terms or limitations or exclusions of this
warranty will not constitute a waiver of the terms, limitations or exclusions of this warranty, nor
will such assistance extend or re-establish the warranty.

The warranty is void if the unit is used in an application for which it is not designed or the unit
has been scrapped, salvaged, stolen, junked or totaled.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 1




82 Heartland N 7 Heartland

R'Z AG SYSTEMS AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC ~

Limitations and Exclusions

The Heartland AG Systems warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights, which vary from state to state. This section contains the entire Heartland AG Systems
warranty. Heartland AG Systems makes no other representations or warranties, expressed or
implied, and specifically excludes the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for
particular purpose. Heartland AG Systems will not be liable for incidental or consequential
damages resulting from a breach of the written warranty or any implied warranty.

//

» These limitations and exclusions may not be allowed by some states or provinces and shall
not apply to the extent such limitations or exclusions are not allowed by applicable

state/provincial law.
Owner's Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty remains in effect during the warranty period if the owner
performs the required maintenance at the recommended intervals outlined in the product's
operator's manual and the unit is operated within its rated capacity. Genuine Heartland AG
Systems service parts or Heartland AG Systems approved service parts that meet Heartland
AG Systems specifications must be used for maintenance and repairs.

What Is Not Covered

* Replacement of non-defective wear items expected to be replaced during the warranty
period, including, but not limited to: lights, fuses, belts, drive sprockets and chains, hose, soil
engaging tools, spray tips, fertilizer deflectors, spinner blades and accessories or items
replaced due to customer demand.

e Normal maintenance parts and service, including, but not limited to lubrication, coolants, and
filters.

» Alltravel costs associated with hauling or towing a customer's machine to and from a repair
center related to any warranty repair uniess specifically covered by a program or policy.

» Repairs arising from any unauthorized modification to the product.
» Repairs arising from service performed by agents not approved by Heartland AG Systems.

¢ Repairs arising from storage deterioration, failure to maintain the equipment, improper use of
the equipment, collision or other accident, vandalism, or other casualty, or operation beyond

the rated capacity or specifications.

» Repairs arising from abuse or neglect including, but not limited to operation without adequate
lubricants or coolant, over-speeding, contaminated fluids, improper storage, starting, warm-

up, or shutdown practices.

* Failure of the machine, its implements or attachments caused by improper field application
or overloading.

» Premiums charged for over-time labor costs.
¢ Economic loss, including lost profits, crop loss, equipment rental or other expenses.
» Cost associated with cleaning of machine in preparation for service.

¢ Loss or damage during shipment.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 2




~ rtla & 7 Heartland
A ;Iaesavsrsng \V AG SYSTEMS
n

Heartfand Agriculture, LLC
» Cost of initial setup or installation of any optional equipment or attachments to a unit.

\

e ltems used for repairs include, but are not limited to: solvents, cleaners, anti-seize lubricants,
oil-dry, shop towels, shop supplies, special tools, etc.

* Included, but not limited to are checkups, adjustments, and shimming, tune-ups, spread
pattern checks, etc.

» Unauthorized modification or field fixes.

* All costs of special tools or shop supplies incurred with repairs.

o Claims for stolen equipment or parts.

» Claims for replacing a complete assembly when the repair is less than the replacement.
e Claims involving the inspection or reconditioning of units.

» Shop comebacks: any duplicate, repeat, or comeback repair resulting from improper
diagnosis, testing, or poor service work.

e Cost of removing or installing Non-Heartland AG Systems optional equipment or
attachments.

Base Warranty Coverage

» Base Warranty is the factory warranty provided to the customer at no additional cost for a
specific period covering the complete machine.

° Liquid Applicators, except tires 1 Year
] Spreaders and Tenders, except tires 1 Year
J Nh3 Wagons, except tires 1 Year
° Bumper Hitches 1 Year
° Disc Covers 1 Year
° Parts 90 Days
° Tandem Wagons (except tires and main frame) 1 year

o Tandem Wagon main frame 5 Years
° Nitromaster Toolbars shall carry the following pro-rated warranty:

o Year one, all components except tires 100%

o Year two, center section and wings 80%

0 Year three, center section and wings 50%

o Year four, center section and wings 25%

o Year five, center section and wings 10%

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 3




SZ Heartland Naz Heartland

R Z AG SYSTEMS N AG SYSTEN
Heertland Agriculture, LLC -
Tires

Tires installed on all Heartiand AG Systems Equipment are warranted and serviced by their
manufacturer's service outlets. Some manufacturers have separate service outlets for off
road agricultural and construction equipment. Service is available by contacting the tire
manufacturer's local representative.

Warranty Registration

All machinery items, which are invoiced by Heartland AG Systems on separate receivables,
must be registered for warranty. The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that
any person, dealer, or agent first places the unit into service. New machine warranty
coverage begins when the machine is registered. Registration is accomplished when a
properly completed Warranty Registration is received and processed by Heartland AG

Systems.
Operator's Manual/Warranty Receipt Verification

The Heartland AG Systems New Equipment Limited Warranty for Agricultural Equipment
statement must be filed out and signed by the customer indicating receipt and an
understanding of the operator's manual and the warranty statement,

® The original form must be mailed to the address on the form.

® Make one copy for the Dealer. This copy must be retained by your dealership the same
as any other legal document.

® Make a second copy for the customer.

Heartland AG Systems Responsibility

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a product during its warranty period,
Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defect when the service is
performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer or agent. If parts are needed during
the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG Systems new
or remanufactured parts. These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

¢ Costs for repairs that are the result of defects in material and workmanship
® Payment to dealers per policy in a timely manner

® Service information to dealers

® ldentify product deficiencies and take corrective action by field campaigns
® Make determination of premature wear

® Provide unit that is free of defects in material & workmanship

Dealer Responsibility

Heartfand Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 4




SZ File N # Heartlan
Nz savsrsng S : - s"s“"ds
|

Heartland Agriculture, LLC B

Heartland AG Systems dealers are responsible for providing prompt, courteous, and willing
service to all Heartland AG Systems equipment owners. These responsibilities include but are
not limited to:

/ /

® Equipment set-up and pre-delivery

® Sell the right product for the intended application

® Inspect the unit and initiate recovery action on any shipping damage and or shortages
® Instruct customer on proper use, maintenance, and safety features of machine

® Advise and explain warranty coverage to customer

¢ Diagnose the problem, repair the unit, and submit claims in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the warranty claim policies

® Take responsibility for.saying "NO" to customers on non-warranty failures
® Apply failure analysis to questionable repairs

® Complete product update campaigns

® Have properly trained technicians and adequate tools for the job

® Retain proper documentation of failure repaired

Owners Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems warranty remains in effect during the stated warranty period if the
owner performs the required maintenance at the recommended times as outlined in the
products operator's manual. Genuine Heartland AG Systems or Heartland AG Systems
approved service parts must be used for maintenance. Additionally, the owner will pay for all
transportation or travel expenses related to any warranty repair.
These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

¢ Perform maintenance as indicated in the operator's manual
Use the unit in the correct application (non-abusive)
Notify dealer of failures and have the machine available for repair in a timely manner
Training operators
Travel cost, towing charges, and service calls
Normal wear items
Machine damage (accidental)
Adjustments for application
Machine inspection (daily walk-around)

Warranty Eligibility

The dealer is responsible to determine that any Heartland AG Systems equipment is covered by
Heartland AG Systems warranty before performing a repair and that the repair is a warrantable
failure. Any dealer who is in doubt of the equipment's warranty eligibility may call Heartland AG
Systems for verification.

Warranty Repairs Made by the Customer

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 5




= P W 7 Heartland
$5 teartand 5 toxtans

. ST
Heartland Agriculture, LLC

If a Heartland AG Systems dealer determines that the customer is capable, and the customer

requests permission to perform select(warranty)repairs on his product, the Heartland AG

Systems dealer is authorized to grant this customer request. The servicing dealer should

provide the parts to the customer upon request, and to assure that customer is properly

instructed on how to perform the repairs correctly.

The servicing dealer is responsible and accountable for claim accuracy and validity; specifically,
in areas such as the parts replaced date, and assurances that the parts are installed as
instructed by Heartland AG Systems. The comments section of the claim should clearly state
that the customer installed the parts. The claim reimbursement will be for parts and applicable
handling only. No labor is aliowed! All replacement parts must be held for possible recall.

Parts Shortages on Whole-Goods

Dealers may submit a claim for parts shortages discovered during pre-delivery or during final “
assembly at the dealer’s location. All claims for shortages must be submitted 5 days from the
original ship date from the plant and before the warranty start date.

//

=

Warranty Reimbursement Policies

Heartland AG Systems provides for warranty reimbursement due to defects in material or
workmanship only. Warranty does not include restoring any machine or portion thereof, which
has accumulated hours of operation, to factory new condition. This includes customer owned
and used equipment.

Except for only a few items not available through Heartland AG Systems, all Heartland AG
Systems manufactured equipment warranty repairs must be performed using only Heartland AG
Systems genuine new or remanufactured parts and accessories. Installation of non-Heartland
AG Systems parts does not qualify for warranty reimbursement and can void the machine's

warranty.
Parts

It is fully expected that all claims be filed using part numbers from the applicable Heartland
AG Systems equipment parts book whenever such part number exists. Heartland AG
Systems shall reimburse the dealer at the dealer net price (cost) in effect on the parts
replaced date.

Labor

Heartland AG Systems shall reimburse the dealer at 80% of the dealer's posted retail shop labor
rate. The retail shop labor rate shail be subject to verification by Heartland AG Systems from
copies of actual dealer invoices to customers.

Outside Charges

Specialized repair such as that done by a machine shop will be accepted as part of a warranty
claim at actual cost. Explain the parts used and the service work performed in the description
section of the claim and retain a copy of the receipt. Retain a copy of the invoice with the shop
work order to support the claim. Outside repairs that exceed the cost of the same repair, if
performed by the dealer, will be reimbursed at a lower rate.

Freight

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment |W6




§= Heartland ~ !\-Iae savsrern‘g
N Z AG SYSTEMS ]
Heartland Agriculture, LLC - A
Heartland AG Systems will pay the freight charges when a warranty recalled part is to be returned

to Heartland AG Systems.

/ /

Travel
Travel will only be reimbursed when authorized by a field campaign.

Repairing or Replacing Parts and Components

When performing a warranty repair, a complete part or component should not be replaced under
warranty if the repair can be accomplished at a lower cost. If the total cost of the repair including
the cost of parts, labor, and/or outside labor or materials is less than 75% of the cost of the parts,

the part must be repaired.

Filters and Lubricants

Replacement of lubricants and filters do not qualify for warranty reimbursement unless damage
caused by a defect in material or workmanship results in contamination or sudden loss of fluid.
Lack of maintenance, operator misuse, or neglect will not qualify for warranty reimbursement.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 7




SN2 Heartland N 7 Heartland
R Z AG SYSTEMS -g “ P\

Heartland Agriculture, LLC
Claim Form Guidelines

//

Claims Must Have

1. Product identification number (PIN) or serial number. All characters of the PIN must be
used on the warranty claim.

e Claims for parts warranty must use the word "PARTS" for the PIN. An invoice that
shows date of sale or date of installation must be supplied for all parts claims.

Model Number
Date of failure — Claims must be submitted within 30 days or repair.

Date of repair

Warranty start date. Date the unit warranty starts or date the parts were sold for parts
warranty.

6. Description of the problem. Describe all problems pertinent to the claim.

Comments should be as precise as possible, attach a separate sheet if necessary, to
describe the problem.

7. Description of the work performed. List each significant action of the repair.

8. ltemize labor. Provide a breakdown of labor for each significant repair action in the
"Describe Work Performed" column.

9. Shop order numbers. The shop order number field is used for recording your shop work
order number that is related to the claim. The shop order number field can also be used
to record the parts invoice number when claiming a parts warranty.

ook weN

10. Customer information. Customer information includes the customer name, city, state,
county, and postal code. it must match the warranty registration.
11. Warranty claim total. The total of all reimbursement costs requested.

12. Dealer signature and date. All claims must be signed and dated by the distributor to be
validated.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment jwsg




J3sSvHOMNd 31vd

JIEANN TVI¥3S

d3EGNNN 300N

‘supd JapJo noA
usym adiates jusldiyje ‘ydwoiad nok salb 03 uonpw
—10JUl SIY) spasu Js|bsp unox ‘papirosd 9opds sy
Ul Jaqwinu |DLIBS PUD [9POWL BUIYIDW JNOK PIOdDY

SIIDIBP 4O} ALNVHYYM 9319|dUIOD 89S s

*asn aadoudwi
10 uonosjoud sedosdwi ‘SjuspiodD ‘JDoM
lowaou AQ pesnpd sbowbp 4o uonpbiosidsq ‘7 —

'sabibyo Do 921As0S
pup buyiow ‘6Buipodsupiy ‘Bulubsy | —
‘Buimolioy sy} 4sA0D Jou S0P AINVHMYM

‘auop usaq soy

SIY} DY} aInsu] 0} }seudjul }S8q JNOA Ul SI )
‘'swaisAs by pupjlbay 0} e210Aul s J9|03p 8y} jo
Adoo o ypm BuoID WYOL NOILVYHISIOFN ALNVYNYM
8y} bBuipsomio) pup bunsidwos usipsp sy}

Aq paysi|dwooop st uonpuysibas Ajubiiop ‘jonubw
SiY3 .ul paquossp sb juawdinba J1BY} uIDjUIDW puUD
91pJ2do oym siswWOIND U0y papiaosd si AJUDLIDMW

‘Buissiw Jo
pobowpp s4o joyy subis Ajeyps ||Disuley

ok kskokok
'subis A3ay0s |0 moj|0} pup poas Ajnyaip)

3k ok 2k ok sk ok

"uolbWLIoUl
JO jod |p1oads b s91D2IPUl JION 4

‘'soojopad A}ayps
JO Jspuiwal b ssjousp sbobssaw syl NOLLNYD

‘pJDZDY
|[oryusjod oiy10eds b sajousp abossaw SIY] ONINYYM

‘JLHM PUD 3y

JO UOIDUIqUIOD J0|O0D By} SADY

It ubls siy] puapzpy |prjusiod o1oads
Snouss jsow 8y} sajousp abobssaw syl NIONVA

NOLLYWHOANI AL34VS

‘paomioy Bulob uaym
[9ADJ} ||IM BUIYODW Sy} UoNdaJIp By} ul Buopy
(suyoow ayy puiyeq Buipup)s) Aq psuiwiislep

94D BUIYODW 3y} 4O sa8pls pupy }a| pup pupy ybiy

abowpp juswdinba Jo/pup Anfur puosiad

Ul }Insal p|nod 0s Op 0] aJn|ip4  “A3084100 puUD
Aj24ps auiyoow inok sdiAues pup 8jpiedo o) moy
uo nof onusul |im 3 “A|INyLJDd IDNUDW SIY} PDaY

NOILONJOY LN

OXINI

4A



SAFETY

TAKE NOTE! THIS SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL FOUND THROUGHOUT THIS MANUAL IS USED TO CALL
YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS INVOLVING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY AND SAFETY OF
OTHERS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH.

SIGNAL WORDS

Note use following signal words DANGER, WARNING, and
CAUTION with safety messages. Appropriate signal word
for each has been selected using following guidelines:
DANGER:

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that, if not
avoided, will result in serious injury or death. This signal
word is to be limited to most extreme situations typically for
machine components which, for functional purposes, cannot

THIS SYMBOL MEANS

ATTENTION
BECOME ALERT

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

WARNING:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided,
could result in serious injury or death, and includes hazards
that are exposed when guards are removed. It may also be
used to alert against unsafe practices.

CAUTION:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used

to alert against unsafe practices.

be guardead.

\ EQUIPMENT SAFETY GUIDELINES
Every year many accidents occur which could have been avoided by a few seconds of thought and a more careful
approach to handling equipment. You the operator, can avoid many accidents by observing and following precautions
in this section. To avoid personal injury, study the following precautions and insist those working with you, or you
yourself, follow them.

in order to provide a better view, certain illustrations in this manual may show an assembly with a safety shield removed.
However, equipment should never be operated in this condition. Keep all shields in place. If shield removal becomes
necessary for repairs, replace shield prior to use.

Replace any caution, warning, danger or instruction safety decal that is not readable or is missing. Location of such
decals is indicated in this booklet.

Do not atitempt to operate this equipment under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
Review safety instructions with all users.

Operator should be a responsible adult. DO NOT ALLOW PERSONS TO OPERATE OR ASSEMBLE THIS UNIT
UNTIL THEY HAVE DEVELOPED A THOROUGH UNDERSTANDING OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND HOW IT
WORKS.

Do not paint over, remove, or deface any safety signs or warning decals on your equipment. Observe all safety signs
and practice instructions on them.

Never exceed limits of a piece of machinery. If its ability to do a job, or to do sc safely is in question-DON’T TRY IT.

'7.REMEMBER

Your best assurance against accidents is a careful and responsible operator. If there is any portion of this manual
or function you do not understand, contact your local authorized dealer or manufacturer.

Page 5



A SAFETY SIGN LOCATIONS

Types of safety sign and locations on equipment are shown in illustration below. Good safety requires that
you familiarize yourself with various safety signs, type of warning, and area or particular function related to
that area, that requires your SAFETY AWARENESS.

A SAFETY SIGN CARE

« Keep safety signs clean and legible at all times.

* Replace safety signs that are missing or have become illegible.

* Replacement parts that disp}ayed a safety sign should also display safety sign.

» Safety signs are available from your distributor, dealer parts department, or factory.
How to install safety signs:

* Be sure that installation area is clean and dry.

« Decide on exact position before you remove backing paper.

¢ Remove smallest portion of split backing paper.

Align decal over specified area and carefully press small portion with exposed sticky backing in place.
= Slowly peal back remaining paper and carefully smooth remaining portion of decal into place.

= Small air pockets can be pierced with a pin and smoothed out using piece of decal backing paper.

Page 6



A BEFORE OPERATION:

* Carefully study and understand this manual.
* Always wear protective clothing and substantial shoes.

* Give equipmentavisualinspection for any loose bolts, worn parts, or cracked welds, and make necessary
repairs. Follow maintenance safety instructions inciuded in this manual.

« Be sure there are no tools lying on or in equipment.
* Do not use equipment until you are sure that area is clear, especially around children and animals.

» Don’thurrylearning process ortake equipmentfor granted. Ease into it and become familiar with your new
equipment.

« Practice operation ofyour equipment and its attachments. Completely familiarize yourself and other operators
with its operation before using.

» Make sure that brakes are evenly adjusted.
« Make sure tow rating on vehicle is high enough for what it is towing.
* Do not allow anyone to stand between tongue or hitich and towing vehicle when backing up to equipment.

» Securely attach to towing vehicle. Use appropriately sized hitch ball and/or hitch pin with a mechanical retainer
and atftach safety chains.

¢ Criss cross chains under tongue and secure to draw bar cage, mounting fcops, or bumper frame.

DURING OPERATION

* SAFETY CHAINS [f equipment is going to be transported on a public highway, safety chains should be
obtained and installed. Always follow state and local regulations regarding sa et?/ chains and auxiliary
lighting when towing equipment on a Fubiic highway. Be sure to check with local faw enforcement
agencies for your own particular regulations. Only safety chains (not an elastic or nylon/plastic tow
straps) should be used to retain connection betwéen towing and towed equipment in event of separation

of primary attaching system.

» Install safety chains by criss crossing chains under tongue and secure to draw bar cage, mounting loops, or
bumper frame.

» When attaching the emergency cable Allow adequate slack to keep from activaiing brakes due to
interference from parts of the coupler or other attachments on the towing vehicie. Each vehicle tongue
configuration is different and therefore each should be handled individually to keep the routing free
from entanglements and securely attached to perform as designed in case of emergency disconnection
from the towing vehicle.

¢ Beware of bystanders, PARTICULARLY CHILDREN! Always look around to make sure it is safe to start
engine of towing vehicle or move equipment. This is particularly important with higher noise levels, as you may
not hear people shouting.

* NO PASSENGERS ALLOWED- Do not carry passengers anywhere on or in equipment.

» Do not clean, lubricate, or adjust your equipment while it is moving.

« When halting operation, even periodically, set towing vehicles parking brake, shut off engine, and remove the
ignition key.

+ Be extra careful when using on inclines.

» MANEUVER TOWING UNIT AT SAFE SPEEDS.

* Avoid loose gravel, rocks, and holes, they can be dangerous for equipment operation or movement.
o Allow for overall length when making turns.

« Keep all bystanders and pets clear of work area.

¢ Operate towing vehicle from operators seat only.

* Never leave running equipment attachments unattended.

e As a precaution, always recheck hardware on equipment following every 100 hours or 50 miles. Correct all
problems. Follow maintenance safety procedures.
Page 7



A

FOLLOWING OPERATION

* Following operation, or when unhitching, stop towing vehicle, set brakes, shut off the engine and remove
ignition key.

* Store unit in an area away from human activity.
* Do not permit children to play on or around stored unit.
« Make sure all parked units are on a hard, level surface and engage all safety devices.

* Wheel chocks may be needed to prevent unit from rolling.

HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORT OPERATIONS

» Adopt safe driving practices:

- Always drive at a safe speed relative to local conditions and ensure that your speed is low enough for an
emergency stop.

Reduce speed prior to turns to avoid risk of overturning.
- Always keep towing vehicle in gear to provide engine braking when going downhill. Do not coast.
- Do not drink and drivel
* Comply with state and local laws governing highway safety on public roads.

* Useapprovedaccessorylighting, flags and necessary warning devices to protect operators of other vehicles on
highway during transport. Various safety lights and devices are available from your dealer.

¢ Local laws should be checked for all highway lighting and marking requirements.
» Plan your route to avoid heavy traffic.

= Be a safe and courteous driver. Always yield to oncoming traffic in all situations, including narrow bridges,
intersections, etc.

« Be observant of bridge loading ratings. Do not cross bridges rated lower than the gross weight at which you
are operating.

» Watch for obstructions overhead and side to side while transporting.

» Always operate equipment in a position to provide maximum visibility at all times. Make allowances for
increased length and weight of equipment when making turns and/or stopping.

PERFORMING MAINTENANCE

Good maintenance is your responsibility. Poor maintenance is an invitation to trouble.

Make sure there is plenty of ventilation. Never operate engine of towing vehicle in a closed building. Exhaust
fumes may cause asphyxiation.

Before working on this unit, stop towing vehicle, set parking brakes, shut off engine and remove ignition key.

Be certain all moving parts and attachments have come to a complete stop before
attempting to perform maintenance.

Always use safety supports and block wheels. Never use a jack to support unit.
Page 8



Always use proper tools or equipment for job at hand.
Use extreme caution when making adjustments.
Follow torque chart in this manual when tightening bolts and nuts.

Openings in skin and minor cuts are susoeptiblevto infection from brake fluid.
Without immediate medical treatment, serious infection and reactions can occur.

Replace all shields and guards after servicing and before moving.

After servicing, be sure all tools, parts and service equipment are removed.

Do not allow grease or oil to build up on the actuator.

When replacing bolts, refer to owners manual.

‘Refer to bolt torque chart for head identification marking.

Where replacement parts are necessary for periodic maintenance and servicing, genuine factory replacement parts
must be used to restore your equipment to original specifications. Manufacturer will not claim responsibility for

use of unapproved parts or accessories and other damages as a result of their use.

If equipment has been altered in any way from original design, manufacturer does not accept any liability for
injury or warranty. .

A fire extinguisher and first aid kit should be kept readily accessible while performing maintenance on this
equipment

Toraue Specifications

See pages 27 and 2 8 of this manual for proper tightening requirements and methods
of tightening wheel bolts.

Page 9



BRKINST6—-22—-10

WARNING
Saltwater, granular fertilizer and other corrisive materials are destructive to metal.
To prolong the life of a braking system used under corrosive conditions we
recommend that the actuator be flushed periodically with a high pressure water
hose. Be sure to regrease bearings and oil all moving parts after the unit has
dried. For "end of season” storage remove the brake drums and clean inside the
brakes. Pack the wheel bearings before the drums are reinstalled.

INITIAL BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP & ADJUSTMENT

The brake adjustment nut is located through the slot at the bottom of the backing plate.
Insert brake tool or screw driver into slotted hole with the handle up and a bit against
the adjusting nut, pull down on handle and rotate the wheel tightening the nut.

ALWAYS ROTATE WHEEL IN DIRECTION OF FORWARD ROTATION ONLY! When you can no
longer rotate wheel, back off the tightener 33 clicks to obtain a desired gap of .030
inches between the brake shoe and the brake drum. AT ALL TIMES during the setup and
adjustment the drum needs to be rotated in the forward direction of travel because Ag
Systems uses free—backing type brake clusters. Check that the brakes function properly
when applied and that when released, the brakes do not drag.

ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

BRAKE LINES
Use care in forming tubing to avoid sharp bends or kinks. Use double flare steel tubing
to assure leakproof connections. THIS MUST BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED BRAKE SHOP!

ek
o R =

WRONG
RIGHT \/ (Double Flare)

BLEEDING THE SYSTEM

The first requirement for safe, sure hydraulic braking is the use of quality brake fluid.
Use only DOT—3 or DOT—4 brake fluid from a sealed container. If pressure bieeding
equipment is available, follow the manufacture’s instructions for bleeding the system.
IF SYSTEM MUST BE BLED MANUALLY, PROCEED AS FOLLOWS.

Fill master cylinder with fluid. Install the bleeder hose on the first wheel cylinder to be
bled. (If tandem axle trailer, bleed rear axle first.) Have the loose end of the hose
submerged in brake fluid in a glass container to observe bubbling.

By loosening the bleeder screw located in the wheel cylinder one turn, the system is
open to the atmosphere through the passage drilled in the screw.

Pump the actuator with long steady strokes. The bleeding operation is completed when
bubbles no longer rise to the surface of the fluid.

BE SURE TO CLOSE THE BLEEDER SCREW SECURELY.

Repeat bleeding operation at each wheel cylinder. During bleeding process,

replenish the brake fluid so the level does not fall below the half full level
in the master cylinder reservoir. After bleeding is completed, make sure the
master cylinder reservoir is filled and the filler cap is securely in place.
After the bleeding operation is completed, apply pressure to the system and
check the whole brake system for leaks.

ADJUSTING THE BRAKES (AFTER BLEEDING BRAKES)

On new spreaders or tandems with brakes, trip the emergency broke and check
and adjust shoes accordingly to be free and that they hold properly when activated.
(See initial brake cluster & adjustment section above for setup information.)

Check that brakes function properly when applied and that when released, the
brakes ore releasing properly ond do not significantly drag.

WARNING !

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR FAILURE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN BRAKES AFTER INSTALLATION
CAN RESULT IS LOSS OF BRAKING ACTION WHICH CAN CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE. ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

HAVE YOUR BRAKES INSPECTED BY A CERTRIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC AND ANNUALLY AFTER INSTALLATION.

10



DEMCO MODEL DA20 BRAKE ACTUATOR
WARNING To Prevent Serious Injury Or Death:

Review all of the following instructions before installation and use of hydraulic brake
actuator.

Dealers or Distributors must review these instructions with ultimate user.
Failure to follow these instructions, or failure to properly maintain braking system after

installation, can result in loss of braking action which could cause severe property damage,
personal injury or death.

k4

WARNING To avoid personal injury or death, do not exceed lowest of (1) the rated

capacity of Model DA20 actuator, or (2) rated capacity of ball and hitch
being used, or (3) trailer's Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR).

Model DA20 brake actuator has a maximum load rating of 20,000 Ibs.
GVWR and 2000 Ibs. tongue load.

Do not weld on the outer case without disassembling actuator, damage

CAUTQGN to inner slider tube will occur.
INSTALLATION

Model DA20 is completely assembled and ready to bolt into place.

i,

2.

DA20 actuator comes with various mounting channels available.

Connect and tighten all brake lines.

Fill master cylinder (#18) with DOT 3 or 4 l;rake fluid.

Bleed brake system using a pressure-type brake bleeder or manually, as follows:

a. Remove two 5/16" hex head bolts (#13) and lock washers (#12) that hold lever guide
(#23) and flat emergency lever spring (#11). Remove lever guide and emergency lever spring.
Using short strokes, pull forward on emergency lever (#16), pumping master cylinder until
brake fluid within master cylinder stops bubbling.

b. Attach a bleeder hose to bleeder valve on one of the wheels and submerge other end of hose
into a transparent container partially filled with brake fluid. Loosen bleeder valve one turn
and, watching hose in transparent container, use emergency leverto pump master cylinder
as long as air bubbles continue to leave the hose. When bubbles stop, close bleeder valve,
move to next wheel, and repeat process until all brakes have been bled. (Note: Check fluid level
in master cylinder frequently while bleeding brakes (every 4 or 5 strokes). Refill as necessary
to keep level above half full.)

11



5. Once bleeding is completed, refill master cylinder and attach cap (#21) securely. Replace
emergency lever spring, lever guide, lock washers and 5/16" hex head bolts.

6. Test brakes by pulling emergency lever (#16) forward until it locks into its second notch
position. (Lever should be approximately straight up.) Attempt to rotate wheels in a forward
direction. If any wheels rotate, brakes must be adjusted. To adjust brakes, release _
emergency lever from locked position, seteach wheels brake adjustment up 2 or 3 notches
(perinstructions in appropriate brake cluster manual). Repeat test procedure as necessary.

MAINTENANCE .
1. Frequently check brake fluid level. (Fluid must be approved, clean and uncontaminated.)
2. Make sure actuator mounting bolts are secure.
3. Inspect actuator, replace bent, worn or damaged parts.

4. Be constantly aware of systems braking quality, make periodic checks as described in brakes owners
manual. Consult certified brake specialist to make necessary adjustments or repairs. Failure to do so
could result in loss of braking.

SERVICING THE EMERGENCY LEVER

If emergency lever (#16) of actuator is applied, it can be disengaged by using a screwdriver to lift
upward on front of flat emergency lever spring (#11) while pulling lever forward until released.
Athorough inspection of emergency lever, emergency lever spring, and cable with S-hooks is required.
-Damaged parts must be replaced as follows:

a. Remove Cable S-hook (#22) from emergency lever (#16), emergency lever guide (#23) and flat
emergency lever spring (#11), then pull lever out of actuator outer case (#7) through cross-slot in top.

b. Install new emergency lever through cross-slot in top of outer case. Attach new emergency lever
spring and emergency lever guide.

c. Insert S-hook on emergency cable (#22)'into hole in emergency lever (#16) and squeeze shut.

d. Add adequate brake fluid to master cylinder and bleed brake system per instructions 4-6
in installation section.

12



DEMCO MODEL DA20 ACTUATOR PARTS BREAKDOWN

YEAR 2003 TO PRESENT

&5@
5

5398 Master Cylinder
Repair Kit (drum)

(gasket 09153 inciuded)

5650 Master Cyl.
Replacement Kit
. (drum)

(gasket 09153 and
fasteners Included)

YR 2003 AND BEYOND

- MODEL DA20 "ACTUATOR**PARTS LIST
FOR OTHER |1 47008937 INNER SUDER W/ 1 1/4 DIA. (5) HOLES 1
REPAIR 47008938 INNER SLIDER W/ 1" DIA. (5) HOLES
OPTIONS SEE 47008939  INNER SLIDER W/ 1 1/4 DIA. (3) HOLES
SEPARATE FOR SPREADERS
SHEET 47009696 INNER SLIDER FOR PERFECT HITCH
W/ 1" DIA. (4) HOLES
2 10962 TOP- WEAR PLATE 1
3 10963 SOTTOM WEAR PLATE 1
ABOVE PARTS ARE NOT INTERCHANGABLE W/PRE—2003 UNITS
4 10964 SPACER BLOCK 2
5 SB12426  DAMPER SHOCK 2
6 03409 FRONT SHOCK PIN 1
7 03412-97 OUTER CASE i
8 03411 CONNECTION PIN 2
9 18560724 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/4 6
10 03410 REAR SHOCK PIN i1
11 05693 EMERGENCY LEVER SPRING 1
12 ———— EXTERNAL TOOTH L'WASHER, 5/16 2
13 18056416 BOLT, HEX. HD. 5/16—18UNC. X 5/8 2
14 18055730 BOLT, HEX. HD. 1/4—20UNC. X 2 4
15 18891000 LOCKWASHER, 174 4
16 05851 EMERGENCY LEVER 1
17 03534 PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY 1
18 10616 MASTER CYLINDER, (COMPOSITE MATERIAL 1
18 09153 GASKET, (MASTER CYLINDER) 1
20 SB12098  INVERTED FLARE FTG., 1/8 PIPE THD ]
21 03876 MASTER CYLINDER CAP W/ O—RING 1
. 05849 O-RING, (REPLACEMENT)
22 05408 CABLE WITH HOOKS 1
SB10555  "S" HOOK, (REPLACEMENT)
23 03866 LEVER GUIDE 1
24 05687 PROTECTIVE BOOT, MASTER CvLINDER 1
25 18435700 HEX. NUT, 1/4—20UNC. 4
———— REPAIR KITS AVAILABLE —
5401 LEVER KIT, INCL. [TEMS 11,16, & 22
5650 MASTER CYL. REPLACEMENT - KIT
INCLUDES ITEMS 14 & 25
5398 MASTER CYLINDER REPAIR KIT W/GASKET
INCLUDES ITEMS 19 & 24
26 47009285 HITCH ASSEMBLY, FOR 1" PIN 1
47009523  HITCH ASSEMBLY. FOR 1 1/4” PIN OR
27 47001319  HITCH PIN, 1" X' 5 5/8 1
47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 OR
28 18561026 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1,2 2
18561030 COTTER PIN, 174 X 2 OR
29 Pi—301V3C PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY 1
- INCLUDES ITEMS 29 TO 33
30 PPi—301V3 PERFECT HICH i
31 PPRi—206VR PERFECT CLEVIS, 1” ROUND HOLE 1
PPi—208VR PERFECT CLEVIS,1 1/4 OBROUND HOLE OPT
32 18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X'5, GR. 8 1
33 18458452 - LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
34 600182 HITCH PIN, T X & 2
1 3 ACTUATRLSTC




SERVICING THE EMERGENCY LEVER
If emergency lever (#15) of actuatoris applied, it can be disengaged by using a screwdriver tolift upward on front of flat
emergency lever spring (#14) while pulling lever forward until released. A thorough inspection of emiergency lever,
emergency lever spring, and cable with S-hooks is required. Damaged parts must be replaced as follows:

A. Remove Cable S-hook (#11) from emergency lever (#15), emergency lever guide (#9) and flat emergency lever spring
(#14), then pull lever out of actuator outer case (#7) through cross-slot in top.

B. Instalinewemergency leverthrough cross-slotin top of outer case. Attach new emergency lever spring and emergency
lever guide.

C. insert S-hook on emergency cable (#11) into hole in emergency lever(#15) and squeeze shut.

D. Add adequate brake fluid to master cylinder and bleed brake system per instructions 4-6 in installation section.

Actuator,Trouble Shooting Guide

Symptoms Possible Solutions

Brakes Locking Up

Release emergency lever.
(Lever must be in green zone).
‘(Emergency cable must have slack)

Emergency lever partially pulled

Debris in master cylinder orifice
Debris/rust in master cylinder
Pinched brake line or hose
Brake cluster hanging up

Debris wedged in slide tube.

Master Cylinder Not Priming
Master cylinder lever will not pump fluid

Master cylinder orifice plugged

Brake fluid does not come out of orifice
Brake fluid does not come out of brake line
Air in brake lines

Leaking Master Cylinder

Brake fluid leaking out of pushrod area
Brake fluid leaks out of gasket area

Brake fluid leaks out of gasket area

Brake fluid leaks around orifice

Brake Testing

Jack trailer wheels up off ground.
Spin wheel/wheels. Wheels should spin freely.
Pull emergency lever to first notch. Lever in first

Clean/flush or replace orifice

Clean/fiush or replace master cylinder

Replace brake line or hose.

Inspect wheel cylinder for rust and proper function
Check for broken springs

Check shoe adjustment (too tight)

Cluster mounting bracket ben+t

Check/clean slide tube area.

Slide tube must be completely extended
Check fluid level.

Clean/flush or replace master cylinder
Clean/flush or replace orifice

Inspect line/hoses for blockages.

Check all line connections for air leaks

Check fluid level and bleed brakes

Repair or replace master cylinder.
Damaged gasket. Replace gasket.

Tighten master cylinder bolts in an alternating sequence.

Master cylinder tightened unevenly.

Replace gasket and tighten bolts alternating sequence.

Do not overfill master cylinder
Tighten orifice (do not over tighten)

When attaching brake line use 2 wrenches

notch, wheels should drag. Lever in 2™ notch, should
not turn wheels by hand. Release emergency lever.
Wheels should spin forward without resistance. 1 4



L1008 ANV dNo ‘ONIAS (HOVE L) S3AnIoNI

I divd3d ¥3ANIIAD 133HM S00¥6
l M —NMOd J10H 3OHS ‘Nid 29620 V¢¢
L4 —NMOQ d70H 30HS ‘NId  S06818S €2
d3433719 0860¢ ¢¢
FI0H ONILSNraY “I3WN0YO ¥3A0D ¥Ge68s 1¢e
M3IYDS ONILSNravY ‘ONRIdS L6S0¢ 0O¢
Y3IAIT ONIYDS 96G0¢ 61
30HS ‘ONIYdS G650¢ 8l
ATENISSY M3IHOS ONILSNrdy  8Slevas L1
NOOYYW — NMOG Q10H 3J0HS ‘ONIYdS L6G0E 9l
N9 — NMOQ JT0H 3OHS ‘ONIYdS 1090e Gl
NMOd @10H 3OHS ‘dnd 0650 ¥
NOLLdI¥OS3d "ON Ldvd W3ll

N

SN

-—

NYNLIY JOHS ‘ONIYdS

ONIY ONINIVIIY

HOHONY 9NINdS ‘Nid

"ONNOZ—+/1 ‘LNNMO0T

+/¢€ X ONNOZ—+%/1 "QH "X3aH ‘i10g
"ONNBL—91/S ‘LANXDOT

*0Z 'SSN Z/L ‘MIHSYMIV 4

YNIT T3AVHL

91/G “¥IHSYM HLOOL T¥NYILX3I
8/5 X ONN8L—91/S "QH "X3H ‘1108
© Q0¥ HSNd

HY CATEWISSY HIANITAD T33IHM
"H A1EIWISSY MIANMAD T33HM
Y¥3ATT JOHS

(Mv3Y Z #® INOM4 2) ‘LM JOHS Irvug

"XINO ¥3LSN1D 3131dWOD SY a10S
(1S0d LOAd/M) A1GWNIASSY JLV1d Move

(NMOHS 1ON) WNHA Ivvya .

HY W3LSNT0 3IMveg
HTT M3LSNTO 3Ivveg

YAZ ]
LZyos Tl
88G0¢ Ll

81456081
009.5%81
0o¥1 1881
L16418S

91%¥95081
£8G0¢
L8G0C
2860¢-
206818S
86+¥818S
96+¥818S
B6G/4S00LY
LG/G00LY
8G/800LF

NOILdI¥OS3a

(NMOHS "H¥) ¥313NVIA HONIC |

¢LiSIMug

dALSATO IHVEE ONIMOVE 3394

'ON Ldvd W3l

15



t:l s e — (N N
(=]

1008 GNV dNO ‘ONdS (HOVA L) S3ANTONI

1M dlvd3d d3ANMAD T33HM S00V6
9 # —NMOQ Q10H 3OHS ‘NId 6850 €¢
4303318 0860¢ 2¢
JI0H ONILSNPAY “LIWNOYO H3IA0D 910y T4 R 4
M3YOS ONILSNray ‘ONIYdS £6G0¢  0O¢
d3ATT ONIMdS 9650 61
J0HS ‘ONI¥dS g6cs0¢ 8l

1NN M3YOS ONILSNray 6650%
1708 M3IYOS ONILSNrav 86S0¢ LI
NOOYYW — NMOQ d10H J0HS ‘ONINdS L6G0E 91
aN7d — NMOAd Q10H J0HS ‘ONIMdS L0goge Gl
‘ON Ldvd W3l

‘NOILI¥IS3A

—rr M Ne e NN

-

NMOQ QT10H 30HS ‘dnd 06G0¢ ¥l
NYNL3Y JOHS ‘ONIYdS. 0Z¥o¢ ¢l
ONI¥ ONINIVIZY LZ¥0e  T!
HOHONY .ONI¥dS ‘NId* 8850¢ L1
‘ONNBL—91/S ‘INNMD0T 009/G+8L 0Ol
"0Z 'SSN Z/1 ‘Y3IHSYMIVI4 oo¥Ll8BlL 6
MNIMT J3AVYL €6G0¢ 8
91/G ‘Y43HSYM HLOOL TWN¥3LXd ——— £
8/S X ONNBL—91/S "GH "X3H ‘1108 91+¥9508L 9
ao¥ HsNd /8G0¢ G
HY AIGWISSY MIANMAD TIIHM 1850¢
‘H ‘ATENASSY ¥3ANITAD TIIHM 28608 ¥
Y3ATT A0HS ¥660¢ ¢
CZONEW ‘JOHS Ixvag £8lE0 VZ
(Mova) ‘JOHS Ixvyd +¥8L¢0 T
AINO ¥3LSN10 3LT1dW0D SY dl10S _
(1S0d 10AId/M) A18W3ISSY ALv1d Mova 8/50¢ L
(NMOHS 1ON) WNYQ 3xv¥a 0S9500LY
‘HY ‘Y3LSNTO Ixvea  L69S00Lb
“HT MILSNTO 3IxvME  2S9S00LY
NOILJIMOS3d ‘ON 1¥vd W3l

- (NMOHS "HY) MIIIAVIA HONICL

cLLISTHINE

HA1LSNTO IMVEE ONIMOVE J344



13 HOLH TV GZ

‘S1HVd 404 STIVIZA ONIGANTd W3LSAS 3IMvdd D14103dS 33S (44 gl
"AINO HOLIH 3dAL F1INId ¥04 Q038 JUVMONVH « Y02
£T % Zz ‘YOZ ‘8L SW3Ll S3IAMIONI / F
! NOILJO 1M HOLH Tva 915Z00L% 2 f.%
! MINOS dVL 4135 L X ¥/L 006/5¥8L  ¥Z mm :
¥ OZ ONLL-8/S LAN 3201 dOL LoyecYelL  §2 Lo &€
¥ 0Z c¥9 Z/L 1X11-8/6 ‘1109 ' gzelS08L 2T
| HOLH TV ¥0 JUNId 30IM 8/Z Z OOWIA HLIM A
3SN ¥04 ASSY I10d HOLVALOY BOSSO0LY 1T T0d AMos gz m.q‘cm L
l NOILJO TINNVHO NO Q13M Z9ELS VO P~
L HOLIH TIva ¥O JUNId 3AM 8/Z ¢ OOWIA HLIM gl
3SN ¥O4 ASSY I10d A0S 90£500L¥ O 8
L (M 8/L2) Al £ ONIY FUNId L6-LSS60 6L 6
l HOLIH T8 VIO .91/S ¢ L6-8/9.0 8L N3OS dVLIT3S b/ ¥O4
Z 0Z ONLI-8/S INN Y201 dol LSYBSYRL Ll FIOH VIa peet TiEa
Z 8¥9 Z/L ¥ X LL-8/S ‘1108 05085081  +91
¥ 0Z G¥9 T X L1-8/S ‘11089 0¢6.G6081 Gl HOLIMS AYMYMVINE
¥ 9Z 0Z—%/1 X3H ‘INN 00/S5¥8L 1
¥ 9Z ¥/ “YIHSYMIDOT oooleggl ¢l P~
¥ 5Z L X 0Z-%/L ‘1108 zzissosL Tl —
g INNOW HOLYNLOY FISMEVO $0£S00L% L1
8 LL—8/S X3H ‘LN 006LL¥8L Ol SN
8 9Z 8/S "HIHSYMNOO1 00916881 6 TI0H ¥4 2/1 TIa
l INNOW XO8 AY3LLYS Sosso0sy 8
¥y 07S¥9 T XLL-8/S ‘1106 os6L508L £ H
¥ 9Z $2-0L# X3H ‘LN zi8SLy8L 9 : _
¥ OL# “YIHSYMMOOT 0060688, G _ (3Lvid oNITog
L HOLMS V8 HUM LM Ay3Llve va-veH ¥ P | % T~ q3qaOd ova .2)
¥ITIONINOD O2H O0H € . T ] Ll “i3vowea No-a1am
HOLVNLOY 1103 1I—OAH oL-v8H ¢ - m W
P ———
(+ ® ‘€ ‘T SW3L SIANTONI) \\\@ z
| L ¥OLVNLOY OR1O313I—TAH 100LY cl [ / /
v Z/LX vZ-0L# MIUOS HOWNW [1Tvor8l L _ g 1
ALD NOILdI¥OS3a ¥IGNNNLYYd WALl X08 Ad3llve ¢ .
HYGUVLSVIAAH & &
PTOTED WALSAS ONIIVEE TYNOILJO / \

IIHLOF 13-OINVAAAH dVLSVHUAH oL 6



NOSVYM 0059V 33S
31I1dWNOD JOVHMOVC Ixvag  0S8S00.Y
JIXV 31aVISNray HLIM SIxvg o4
NOOYM 00019V 33S
A1TTdANOD JOVHMOVA IvEE  6£8S00LY
JIXY QoI ‘SAMvd 133HM () ¥04

(,GZ) 'ISOH Ipvya  £99500/+
(.¥) NN 3¥vyE ‘JanL  Z89S00/+
«0C) ‘INIT 3MvyE ‘3aNL  Z69S00L¥
LLG) ANM 3INVNE FanNL  S69500Lt
.09) ‘AN IMvyg ‘IgNL 8895007+
NOILJI¥OS3A  "ON ldvd
T e ../.
[ ,_ 4!
M
|
\l’l‘lﬁlqu

6 dvL—413S ¥#/¢ X OL# ‘M3IN0S
6 d1o 3aNN
L dvi—413S ¥/€ X ¥/l ‘M3y0S
L dI1D 3SOH
Sl L 13X0vy8 3ISOH
1
el L WX 4 X4 331
4 ¢ NOINN
Ll
oL A1FTdNOD FOWHMIVd IxvaE
WaLl ALD NOILdINOS3a

LL

AN

81/20/50
A3

A¥g6019v

ol

8l0lZ/8l
99965004V
81/G1/81
¥99S900LY
£99500LY

089CS00LY
099¢00.tY

6285004t

‘ON 1dvd

—ANMTONOMD

W3l

\ 4V JHL NI STITHM
) YITvEL LY NMOQ SNIMOOT

NOILvILSOTII

IILVIWIHOS INIT IMVHE

SIMvyd

143HM=¢ NOOVM WAANVL 6019V

18



dvl—413S /€ X OL# ‘M3IMoS

6
6 dro AN
l dvl—413S +/€ X ¥/1 ‘MI¥0S
L dMo 3ISOH
. L 13)0vy8 ISOH
l (HONI 8L) ‘3SOH IMv¥g  S99S00Ly ¥l L 33L NOINN
L LCL) AN Divdg ‘danl 069500y €L
L 0€) ‘ANIT IMvHg ‘39Nl £489S00L¥ Tl z NOINN
z LOF) ‘ANM 3IMveg ‘Fanl 695004+ LI
L L09) ‘AN 3IXvag ‘3gnl  889500Z% Ol JOVMOVd ISOH Ivyg
ALD NOILJINOSIA  "ON Lidvd W3l ALO NOILJINOS3a
'~ ) B ( )
/ _ M B _
s I _
| |
N i a i /
m “
_ ° rA Ll z
|
@ @0 ® || S
@ G |
— | |
0] | ﬁ
|| _

\ B .__,

8L012/81
9996004
81.G1/81
¥996004¥
£99500LY
G89G00LY

098S004LY

—ANMTNOMNOM

2¢8G10LY
‘ON LMvd W3

1

div JHL NI S733HM

d3NvVdL 1V NMOQ ONIMOOT

(OLVYNLOY OOW3A) NOILYHISNTI DILYWIHOS INIT IMvag
SIAVEE THdHM—Z2 NOOVYM WIAANVL L1 LoV

81/20/50
Ay

AgLLLav

19



Gl dvl-473S ¥/ X Ol# ‘MIUOS 8L0L2/8L 6
S1 drld 3N 999500L¢ 8
[4 dvl—4T13S ¥/¢€ X ¥/1 ‘MI¥OS 8LLGLL8L L
z di10 3SOH  +¥99500L% 9
4 13OVNE ISOH  £99G00Ly
! WX 4 X433l 089500y +
4 «CL) 'ANM 3¥vyg ‘IgNL  069S00Ly €L 4 33L NOINN  G89500L% €
z «09) ‘ANIT 3Mvdg ‘3gnL  889S00L% Tl ! NOINN  099500L% T
z LOb) ‘NN ivéE FaNL  ¥69500Lp LI 4 HONI 8L ‘ISOH 3XvdE  S99500L% |
! L0F) AN iv¥g 3@nL  £89500L% Ol 39VMOVA 3SOH 3yv¥8  9¥8SLOLY
ALD NOUJIMOSIA  ‘ON l¥vd  Waul | A NOILJIHOSIA  "ON L¥vd Wil
__ ...._ \l.
\ / /n /
41
S (1)
l () s (sf 1z . 0 0
® \ H )
e i R g / : \ g
(- = ./n /
( LI \ ANNOYY ONIHONOL STIFHM
S v bL o yIIVEL LV NMOO ONINOOT
81/20/50 NOILYMLISNTII OILYAIHOS 3N 3xvag
FXONELL IOV

SPHvdd T43IHM=¥  NOOVM dSHNN L L 1OV

20



Gl dvLl—4713S +¥/€ X OL# ‘MINOS  8L0lZ/8L 6
Gl di10 3NN 999600+ 8
r4 dvl—413S /€ X ¥/l ‘M3¥OS 8L/GL/81 /£
4 dino 3SOH  #99S004+ 9
z 13Y0veg 3SOH  £995004% G
r4 J3L NOINN  €89S00/y  +
4 (.¥) <ANN 3Mvyg ‘3anL  TBISO0Ly €L L WX 4 X433l 0896500 ¢
z «0C) ‘AN Piv¥g ‘IanL  269S00L% Tl ¢ NOINN 099500/ ¢
l L09) “ANM 3IMvyg ‘3gnL  889S00/+ LI Z HONI 8L ‘ISOH 3Mvdd G995S00y |
¥ LLG) ANM 3IMvye ‘3GnL  S69S00L+ Ol ALTTdNOD F9VHIVL Idivag
ALD NOILdI¥OSAA  'ON L¥vd WaLl ALD NOILI¥OS3A  "ON lyvd W3l
_., )
- ~ |
__
L " _
ol ol _
_
1.8 8 — @
L S o ol
| 1 o A
. V\ | ¢|
2 o oa
m..,
J\\\ ol
ANNOYD ONIHONOL ST3THM
YFVHL 1Y NMOQd 9NIMOOT
NOILVHLSNTI JILVIWAHOS INIT 3IMVYE
8/20/%0 NOOVM dSHNN WIANVL ¢l 19V

AHaTL IOV

21



22

14 9 X "ON8—L ‘1104 29065081
¥ S X "ON6—8// ‘1108 G08/508| 0Z  dvL—413S +/¢ X OL# ‘MINOS  810LZ/8l 6
9l Z/L 8 X "ONLL—-8/G ‘1108 9/6/5081 0z dMo 3NN 999500/F 8
¥ Z/1L ¥ X 'ONCL—2/1 ‘1108 0S+/S081 Z  dVL-413S ¥/ X /L ‘MINOS  8L/SL/8l £
JUVMANYH ONIMOTIO4 IHL AV ‘ONIddIHS ¥O4 z dro 3ISOH  +99500L% 9
z 1390vdg 3SOH  €99500L+ G
! M..w ‘INM Iiv¥E ‘39nL 989500L+ bl z 331 NOINN  S89500/% +
z J) AN Ivdg ‘FanL Z89S00LF S L N X 4X4d ‘33l 089500y €
z .0Z) ‘AN ivyg Fanl  Z69500L% 2zl G NOINN  099G00/% 2
l (OF) ANM Ivdd Fanl  ¥69S00/+v LI z HONI 81 ‘ISOH Iyvy8  G99G00/+ L
S L09) ‘AN IvdE ‘JgnL  889500/% Ol ILT1dNOD JOVMOVD 3xvdE V9LL09L LY
ALD NOILJINOSAA  "ON L¥vd  Waul | Ao NOILJINOSIA  "ON ldvd W3l
‘30IS SIHL
) STIIHM HLOS ) ¢
“IVOIdAL /
_
INIWIINVHEY _ _ J
= = a— 7
| \ .“Im 4 1 3
z - _ z | \ | w
A | | |
\ [ ﬂ " \ sl \\ \
_ /]
|
0c \ | / \ | oLz oL
! m S Ll L h \
(s) s (8) | 0@
oL . oL “
|
| Z vl

o N ¥V 3HL NI STIIHM
( ) MITVHL LY NMOG ONDIOOT

(AINO 3FAVH4 d3IANTLX3) SAMVEE TITHM ¥NO4 HLIM
NOILVHLSNTII JILVIWIHOS 3INIT IMvad

81/20/50 NOOVM 4SHNN WAANVL "IX3 9L L9V

X891 1OV




0z dvi—413S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘M3¥OS 8L0lzZ/8L 6
¥ 9 X 'ON8—! ‘1708 2906508l 0z dio 3NN 999500+ 8
4 S X "ON6—8/¢ '1709 S08.G08l [4 dvl—413S /€ X /1 ‘M3¥OS 8L/5L/81 L
gl Z/L 8 X 'ONLL—8/S ‘1108 9/6.508l Zz dIro 3ISOH  +99500Lv 9
¥ Z/L ¥ X ONEL—-Z/L ‘1108 0S¥.5081 z 13M0ovyg 3ISOH  €99S004% S
JYYMAYYH ONIMOTIOL IHL AAV ‘ONIddIHS ¥O04 z J3L NOINN  S89G00/+ +
[4 (.¥) “INM 3vvya ‘38nL Z89S00LF €L L WX 4 X4 33L 099600/t ¢
z L02) “ANM Pivyd ‘3gnL  Z69S00Lv Tl ¥ NOINN  099G00/v 2
L OF) ANM 3IMveE ‘3gnL ¥69S004+ LI z HONI 8L ‘3ISOH 3IMvy8 G99600/% i
¥ L09) ‘ANM Iivyg ‘JanL 889500+ Ol ALINdNOD FOVNOVd IMveE 9L LOgL LY
ALD NOILdI¥OS3d  "ON Ll¥vd WALl ALD NOILdI¥OS3A  "ON lyvd  Wall
¥ _nvﬂ‘ zL
_ P .
/ J 301 SHL |
, S133IHM Hl08 | ) €
S, W, I— .I_<O_n_>._r SRS —
) INTIWIONVHYY P J \\\
L] "! _. L
= : i
_ \ e P A
_ Z \ | %
A 1 —
= — \\ \
/ /| 1
05 \ \ ol A
L 9) ¢ Av Ll L m AW
|
\\ o \ |
oL 0l |
|
1 1
/ B { YV JHL NI STIIHM
\ YIVEL LV NMOQ ONIMOOT

(IX3aX¥Eg91L 19V 3I3IS SIAVEL JIANIALXI HO4)

(ATNO INVY4 HLONIT QYVANVYIS) SAMYHEE T3IFHM ¥N04 HLIM

NOILVHLSN T

OILVNIHOS ANIT 3INVHE

Yoo NOOVYM ISYNN WIANVL HIONIT QHVANVIS 91 19V

22A



oL A dvL-413S ¥#/¢ X Ol# ‘M3N0S
8 8 ‘ONLL-8/5 *LANMDOT ol 4} dro ann
] 8 ¢ X "ONL1-8/5 ‘1108 L l dvi—d413S #/¢ X /1 ‘M3I¥OS
4 b ‘ONEL-2Z/1 ‘INNHD0T 1 l dI7o 3SOH
¥ 4 z/V T X CONEL-g/L ‘1104 1 l 13Movyd ISOH
FYYMAYVYH ONIMOT04 JHL Qav SJOOH MNVL ¥04
l l 331 NOINN
I 1 (21 ‘ann iveg ‘sanL 069S00.Y el z £ NOINN
1 L (.1S) ‘anm Ivvye ‘3ant S69G00LY zi 1 ! HONI 8L ‘3SOH 3xvaeE
l 1 (.ob) ‘AN Ixved ‘FanL ¥69500LY L - 1 ‘a.aa JOVNOVd ISOH Ivae
Z e (.09) “3INMT Ixvya ‘IanL 889500LY oL L - aLs 3OVMIVd ISOH Ivae
A0 AD NOILdI¥OS3a ‘ON 1¥vd W31l A0 AD NOILdINOS3d
JNVY INVHA IRV NV
‘aLs "a.x3 ‘als 4.3
( ) )
\ J /
al
¢l ~_
NN OERON
° \ \ 0ol
11 .1 .
43 ) d
aLs ._
-
N\
Ay
Y\
¢ /7 ™, ¢l A E.il//
\ f
( ) ) f
J \ J T
S . /
(anvai omozucmw
81/20/50 (aw awvanvis) NOILVHISOTTE JILVINIHOS 3ANIT IMveg

¥32500015v SIMVEE TIFHM—Z NOOVM 3ISYNN 0SZLOV % 0009V

gL0toL8L
999S00LY
81451481
¥98S00LY
£99S00.LY

G89500Ly
0995004
§99500LY
£¥8SL0LY
<¥8sloLy

‘ON 1dvd

N M SO ™N~NOO

N3L

J104ID NI

SW3L 3137130
INVYS QUVANVLS ¥Od

01

ol

ANNO¥YO ONIHONOL ST3IHM
d37IVyL IV NMOd ONIMOOT

235



¥l gl dv1l-113S ¥/€ X OlF ‘M3¥OS 81012481 6
8 8 ONLI-8/5 "LANMDO01 vl at dro aNm 9995004% 8
8 8 T X ONLL-8/S  ‘Il0g z z dV1l-4T13S ¥/€ X ¥/1  '‘M3I¥IS 8LL51/81 L
¥ + ONEL=Z/L ‘LANMD0T 4 z dro 3SOH 995004+ 9
4 v Z/L T X "ONEL-Z/L  ‘nod z z 13Movyd ISOH £99500L% g
JUYMQUYH ONIMOTO4 JHL QQV SAOOH MNVL ¥O4 I L WX4Xd ‘331 089500LY +
[A z 33L NOINN S89S00L¥ €
[4 (4 (Zt)  ‘ann 3wveg 3anL 069500L¥ el l z NOINN 099S00L¥ 4
4 4 (u18)  ‘aNm 3wvue ‘3anL $69G00LY zL z z HONI 8L ‘3SOH Ivivua 599500/ ¥ 1
1 i (o)  ‘ann Iviveg ‘e ¥69500/ ¥ 1l - I 'Q,dLx3 JOWNOVd ISOH Invug SheS10LY
z € (.09) “aNM Ivye ‘Fant 889500/% oL 3 "als 39VIOVd 3SOH Ixvug +¥8SL0L¥
A0 ALD NOILdI¥OS3a 'ON 1¥vd WALl AL A NOILJINOS3a ‘ON LMvd W31l
JAVYS AL INVES INVHA
‘als a.a ‘als 'a.4x3
S T D I/.. £ I T
{ \ { \
_, ..__ __ ‘.__
J10419 NI
SWAU 313730
J ! Wvdd QYVONVLS ¥O04
¢l

P (8) s (8) @Q
| g Loz
\ .
! 0
:_ 2

R

43y
34

,/

i
\//
]
ot |

my

81/z0/50
A
X3r800019v

¢

=

N,

—— -

T ¢l

Ol

ol

rl.vlllml.\llun_.

/ £

ANNOYO ONIHONOL ST3FHM
dIUVHL IV NMOQ ONIOOT

i v NOILVYLSATI DILYWAHOS AN IMvyg
SIMVHEE TIFHM—Y NOOVM ISYNN 0SZLOV % 00019V

24



"S801DJ0s pup syDIWY juipd o dn yonoj Ny S JioAissal pinyy

ADIQ BUY} 24NS DN 'SHDS| PpINj} 8%DIQ PUD JIDBM BOYS 9XDIQ JOJ }O8UD ‘Saypug ypm paddinbs si uobom Unok J
"padinbas so espaub yum oodas puo sbuubaq jgaym sy) }0adsul

'sjuiod joAld pup s349z |Ip 8spaug “Jayspm aunsseud D Buisn jun ayy ysom Aybnosoy]

0bDi0}g Jo3UIM d04

WMAD #0009l upyy Jsipaub jo suobom buimo} usym pesn aq pjnoys 3oniy 18bup| 4O U0} BUO VY
MMAO %ooo.m_ dy dn suobom DBuimoy usym pesn aq 18bup| 40 Monuy uoy /¢ D DY} PIpUBWIWIODAL Si
"HdW 0Z po2dxe jou og -Jayjaboy suobom om} josuuods jou og 'SAVOH O119Nd NO SNIMOL

'suonpoyioads 1oy jonuow syl o O¢ % 62 Ssbod sag "yousum snbuoy D yum s)Oq PBYM BY} %DBUD
‘PDO| pupb 9zis aJl} 24109ds UNoA U0y palinbai aunssaud Uip oyoads By} U0) |DNUDW SIYY JO | ¢
obod seg '9bnbb b ub yum sunsssud oyi ¥oeyd sunoy Q| Aloas Jsyy ‘Aiop einsseud a41} 10adsul A|pnsip

"SYD3| 10) S|Ull 3XDIQ PUD [9AS] PNljj 9YDJg Byl ¥08yd ‘saypiq yym paddinbs st uobom nok
"suonpJisn||i uobom pajquisssp sy} uo umoys sjulod joaid D oSDAIY

"ssaulybly 1oy syoq Bununow pup Ajquiassp |ID 3¥o8Yo ‘uonpiado jo sinoy QQ| AIoAd Jsuy

‘|9AS| papuswWwodal By} 0} padinbed sp sauiy 91pju| 8bnob uip up yum aunssaid suy sYp ¥OBYD usyj
‘sjuswalinbas anbuoy oiyioads Uoj (DNuUDW SIY} Jo Q¢ pup gz ssbod uo

pIoQ onbuo| }oq 8eg  -pauinbas sp yousum snbioy b yum usyybiey -ssaujybn 1oy S)OQ [9BYM SU} ¥O2YD UOHD
—Jado pappo| 4O Jnoy 3sUif BYl UM "uonpiado pappo| Jopun uds00] Abw A|QUISSSD D pausiybiy Ajainoss sjjog

‘suonp.ysnijl uobom ps|quiessp sy} uo paypdIpul syulod joald sy} |0 espaib Kjsnossusg ‘pausiybn
Ajsandss st suompuoy |jo auns oo “(Buimoup sul) uonpusisny suod syoudosddp sy} Jad uobom Unok s|quisssy

ASVIWANS FONVYNILNIVA ANV NOILVY3IJO
0L0Z AON 3NSSI

ASYNOMHAL ASSY NOOYM WIANVL TVY3INI9D




Type of grease.

Examples: ......Shell Alvinia EP2

Hub and Spindle Assembly Procedure

SPECIFICATIONS FOR LUBRICATING AND
ASSEMBLING HUBS FOR FARM IMPLEMENTS

Lithium base @rj :

ASTM Worked penetration of 284 $
Drop point 368 degrees F I : \_"\ N

Mobilux EP2

Inspéct the hub/cup assembly to assure the cups SN it :
are seated against shoulders on the hubs.

Grease the inner cone and place it into the cup.
MAKE SURE IT IS STRAIGHT.

Install the grease seal. Use a plug to place pressure evenly against the seal,
SO THAT YOU DON'T bend the case during installation.

Pump grease into the hub cavity as indicated above. DO NOT OVERFILL.
Too much grease can cause the seal to fail or the dust cap to pop loose.

Use grease to lubricate the seal lip and place the hub onto the spindle. Rotate the
hub while installing to the spindle so the seal doesn’t “roll under”. As the spindle
goes into the inner cone, try to feel that the cone is not cocked and is properly
seated on the spindle.

Grease the outer cone and place it over the spindle and into the cup.

Assemble the washer and nut to the spindle. Using an air wrench to bring the nut
down to the cone is not recommended. The washer MUST NOT CONTACT
THE CONE under power. A torque wrench must be used to make first contact to
a torque reading of 15 ft. Ibs. ROTATE THE HUB WHILE TIGHTENING THE
NUT. Then back off the nut until it just becomes loose.

While rotating the hub, retighten the nut to finger tight. Line up the cotter pin hole
in the spindle with the slot in the nut. Insert the cotter pin and bend it.

Fill the hub cap with grease and install.

Check the seal for a “turned under” lip. Check the hub for excessive end play.
Check the hub for free rotation and any indication of roughness which may
indicate misalignment. If any roughness is noted, disassemble the hub and check
the inner cup for any small nicks. If a nick is found, place hub aside for rework.

26



BOLT TORQUE ‘
TORQUE DATA FOR STANDARD NUTS, BOLTS, AND CAPSCREWS.

Tighten all bolts to torques specified in chart unless otherwise noted. Check tightness of bolts
periodically, using bolt chart as guide. Replace hardware with same grade bolt.

NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, high-strength Grade 5 hex bolts are used throughout

assembly of equipment. :
- Bolt Torque for Standard bolts *

Torque Specifications | ' GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8
A" lbft  (Nm)  Ibft  (Nm) Ibft  (N.m) |
e s uz 5
: 5/16” |- 18 (25)

3/8” | 30  (40)
716" | 50  (70)
/2 75  (100)
916" | 115 (155)
5/8" | 150  (200)
347 | ) | 290  (390)
7/8" | | 420 (570)
17 630  (850)

Bolt Torque for Metric bolts *

.

CLASS 88  CLASS9.8  CLASS 10.9
A7 Ibft  (N.m) Ib-ft  (N.m) Ibft  (N.m)

Torque figures indicated are valid for 6 13) l 10 (14)
non-greased or non-oiled threads and 7 18 (24)
heads unless otherwise specified. 8 25 (34)
‘Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or }(2) gg (16188)
capscrews unless otherwise specified 14 (( 1 89%
in this manual. When using locking . 16 (293)
elements, increase torque values 18

by 5%.

* GRADE or CLASS value for bolts

and capscrews are identified by their
head markings.

too
offl |
r |



niing torgue on your rauer

It is extremely important to apy YO
axie. Torque is a measure of the amount of tigh :eJ_mg at)nh:c to a fastener (J:*tt or bolt) and is
cf Jid M i
For e}’"-r;ﬂe a foree of 90 pounds applied at nd of a wrench

expressed as length times force.
sie foot long will yield 90 Ibs./it of torg
proper amount of torque is being applied to a fastener

toraue. -OI’GJC‘ wrenches are the best method to

Note: Wheel nuts or bolis must be apm

proper torque levels to prevent loose wf r,eels 5"'(}!@ studs, o
wheels from your axle.

.
s
ISP

possible dangerous separation of w

o - Fatd
sire to use only the fasteners matched to the cone angle o of your wheel (usually 60° or 90°.)

e proper procedure for attachin gf our wheels is as follows:

Be
The

Start all bolts or nuts by hand to pres vent cross th eading.

T1gh 11 b olte-or nuts inv L 8: t@ilOVﬁIlQ sequence. .

The’ ugmﬂnﬂg of the fasteniers “should be done in tag% Followir Lg
| sequence, fighten fasteners per wheel torque

G N

amende

the recor
requirercents diagram:

i 1 4 /_"/,E\ 10 i a

@ Ak § A ~—B y
SR T e W
’( O Hi.rS Q i 4 SG 7‘ & El" i A ?§i
,/ \ R ( D = ‘_rd"‘f- s
\ N s We 4 -fo\r:)/'jé OO :bq; ; —

2 2 2
4 BOLY 5 BOLY & BOLT 8 BOLY 15 BOLY

raued before first road use and after

4. Wheel nuts/bolts should be t
orque afrer the first 50 miles

each wheel removal. Ch@ch d re-t
‘and agam at 100 miles. Check perio odi aﬂv there after.

eel & Rééé% '@*aﬁe Re{g@a irements

<
e.

Maximum Torque

Description Application Minimum Torque
(Steel wheels) ~ ftlbs ft Ibs
1/2"Cone nut 12"-13" Wheel 50 75

1/2"Cone nut 14"-16" Wheel 90 120

9/16"Cone nut 16" Wheel 135 175

. 5/8"Cone nut Flat disc Wheel 175 275

"~ 5/8" Cone nut Clamp Ring 190 210

P 3/4" Hex nut Demountable 210 260

'+ 3/4" Spherical nut Single Wheel 450 500

3/4" Spherical nut Inner Dual 450 500

1 1/8" Spherical nut Outer Dual - 450 500
~...5/8"Flange-nut - Wheels - 275 325 -

28




Z200Z10Z
ZZ00ZL0Z
22002102
22002102

€¢00zL02
22002102
2¢e00z10e
¢c00z10¢
¢200¢210¢c

22002102

[AAIrANIA
¢¢00¢cloe
¢eooeLoe
¢c00zlog
2¢00¢L0e
€200z102
22002102
2200210z
[AA AR
22002102
22002102
¢Looeioe
¢loozloc
Z100zZL0z
21002102
¢L00¢L0z
[AR [V TAR A
¢100210¢
€L0021l0z
¢l00cloz
¢1002102
clooziozg
2100z10T
[A2VA[ARIA
2002102
21002102
#d W18

588600LY
58€600LY
S8€600Lb
S8€600.Y

GBE600.Y
G8£600LY
5860021
S8E600.Y
S8E600LY

608500LY

9209004
920900
9209004
920800.LF
¥186004F
£20900.L¥
£20900.Ly
£€20900L%
£20900.LYy
626500LY
616500LY
¥1.8600.7
918500.¥
918500.Ly
618500.F
618500
918500.L¥
6185004
9101004y
608500.L¥
608500.¥%
608500L¥
6855004y
685500.¥
685500LY
685500.
Nd W

nSzzsaszy
NSzze9szy
Nszz595zy
Nszzsoszy

NSz2s958e
NSzzS958e
NSZZ5o58s
NSZ25e58E
NSzz59s8e

908Y9¢

908641
906641
906641
906641
PRSI ANA
906641
906641.
90661}
906641
olzieloe
8leleloe
PATAAS
l6¢ce
85v0¢
VATAAS
8Sv0¢
9lvrLelog
glvieloe
oei6EE
0€50¢
¢lcieloe
Gleieloe
1920l
AR ¥ ANGTA
0LsLi102
liizioz
Nd 3HIL

5810016
S487 0654
S871 5965
$97088Y

S870894
Sg7108€9
Sg871 5265
Sg1¢£10S
sSalaocly

S49708%Y

S970L5S
Sg1066%
s970eSh
sg190z¥
S€7 0009
Sg1 0165
sd1 0661
s910EGY
s81 90z
s97 Svov
sa1 Sk0y
s€7 0025
S€1 0025
sg100vY
$910025
Sg100bY
sg70z8¢
sg70z8¢
SH7098¢
$97000€
Sg7098¢
sg10zve
Sg70v62Z
s97002¢
Sg7 0162
sg1o0tz

ALIDYAVYD avOT

HdINOE @ 1Sd 06
HdWOE ®@ 1Sd 02
HdINOE @ I1Sd 86
HdIN0E ® I1Sd St

HJINOE @ 1Sd 06
HdJNOE @ 1Sd 02
HdINOE @ ISd 59

. HdiNOE @ 15d §§
.- HdWOE ® 1Sd S

HANOE @ 1Sd 09

HdINOE ® ISd 06
HJINOE @ iSd 08

HdNoE @ 1Sd 0L
HdWoE @ 1Sd 69
HdIN 0£® 1Sd 2¢
HJW0E @ iSd 06
HdWoE @ 1Sd 08
HdWoe @ 1Sd 04
HdINOE ® 1Sd §9
1Sd 08
HJINGY 7 I1Sd 08
HAWOE/ (Sd 9€
HdIWOE 7 15d 9¢
HdINOE /1Sd 82
HAWOE /1Sd 9¢
HJWOE / 1Sd 82
HJINOE / 1Sd 2¢
HJINOE / 1Sd 28
HdIN 0¢ / 1Sd 2§
HJINOE / ISd 9€
HdW 0E / 1Sd 2§
HJINDE / 1Sd ¥
HINOE / 1Sd 9€
HdW 0¢ / 1Sd 2§
HdINOE / 1Sd ¥t
HJIWOE / 1Sd 82
d3ads Xvmw
/SSTud TMIL

2L
2z L
L
2 b

el
2t
zL L
/N
A

I3NSDILY4 NODVM ANV F¥NTIVL IHIL FHNLYINTHd
OL ava1 AV STUNSSIN IHIL ¥IALOMdWI
HdN 0¢ / 1sd GG seu_ ieay
HJNOE / 1Sd S s8] Juoi]

IATNO NOOVM 029V NO 318VITVAY
(sNnOB) 1622 X STLL U0 X ¥S9/Sey QSN

HdW 0¢ / 1sd 66 saul | Jeay
HdIN 0€./ 1Sd Sb $8411. Juol-
(g uo 8) 'ZZ X §Z'L1 U0 PG 'Zg X H¥EY/S8E 3ASN

NOOVM L02OV 8 9029V HO-d FdNSSIHd FHIL H3d0Hd

#8111

2L
2/ L
L
-z L
-/l L
2L
S
S
e
+8/L |
+8/L 1
Z L
2L
Zh L
+8/1 L
¥8/L )
2
+8/L L
2L
+8/L |
8/ 1
+8fl L
+8/L |
+8/L L
+8/1 L
+9/1 L
138440
TIIHM

(9 uo9)GL X 0L NO AMH 5 X 1521

#0008 aH (8 U0 8) GZ'g X §'ZZ U0 SuBLL UOIAN §'ZZ X L1
(8 NO 8) 1L'9L X OFL NO (A1d OL) L'9L X 161

(8 NO 8) 528 X §'2Z UO 1HOJSNVHL NOTAN §ZZ X L1
(8NO8) 528X 59l U0 (A1d ZL) AMH 691 X 2L
{9NO9) GL'6 X 591 uo (A1d ZL) AMH §9L X 21

(8 NO 8) 1'9L X OFL Uo (A1d 01) 1’9} X 15°0L
(@ NO8) L'9L X D11 uo (A7d 0L) 1'9L X 15°94
(8NO8) 1'9L X DLl uo(A7d8) L'9L X &'oL
(9NO9) 1'9L X OLL U0 (A1d 0L) L'9L X 91
(ONO9) L9l X OLL uo (A1d 8) L'9L X 591
(8NO8) L'9L X OLL U0 (A1d 8) L'9L X Tl
(9NO9) L'9L X DL uo (A17d 8) 1°9L X )
(8NO8)9L X 0L U0 (A1d ZL) 9L X 1521
{9NO9)SL X 0L uo(A1d8) §L X 1S°C)
(9NO9)GLX 0L uo(ATd Z) GL X 152)

(9 NO 9)51 X 01 Lo (ATd OL) GL X 1521
{9NQ 98X GLUO(ATd B) 6L X TLE
(9NO9)8X 6L uo(A1d 2L) ra L X It
{9NO9)8 XSGl uo(A7d 0L) NI 8IY SL X TLL
{9NO9) 8X GL U0 (ATd9) SL X L)
NY3LLVd 1709 ® 3ZIS IHIL
LHYHD TAIL OSIN ® NODYM

LEQOY

6€00Y

¥E001

€c00v
0e0oY

82007
000y
61007
£L00¥
zLooy
LLOOY
VOL00Y
oLooy
60007
8000%
2000%
9000%
S000Y
$000¥
£000%
2000¥
1000V
0000¥
a3LNNOW
WIH/3uIL

Ajreq ainssaid a11) pue ssaujybl) 104 SN BN o8y | ONINHYM

29




TROUBLE SHOOTING:

READ THROUGH THIS TROUBLE SHOOTING PAGE.
If you have a problem that is difficult to solve, please call your local AgSystems
dealer or distributor. Before you call, please have this Operator’s Manual ready.

PROBLEM

Wagon doesn’t track
through field.

CAUSE

Poor wheel spacing.
Bent reach pole.
Loose wheel strut clamp

WGNTRBLSHT
ISSUE  APR/06

SOLUTION

Set wheels in center of crop row.
Replace.

Replace.

Realign wheel and tighten.

Wagon sways on road.

Fifth wheel worn.

Dry 5th wheel assembly.
Tire pressure too low.
Traveling too fast.

Bent axle or spindle.
Loose wheel bolts.

Loose or worn wheel bearings

Bent reach pole.

Pulling more than one unit

Replace.

Lubricate.

Inflate to proper pressure.
Slow down to 20 mph.
Replace.

Tighten to specified torque.
Tighten or replace.
Replace.

Pull only one unit.

Wagon pulis to one side.

Uneven tire pressure.
One brake is dragging.

Inflate to proper pressure.
Adjust brakes.
Replace shoes if worn.

Tire wobbles.

Bent wheel.
Loose wheel bolts.

Loose or worn wheel bearings.

Loose spindle nut.

Replace.

Tighten to specified torque.
Tighten or replace.

Snug appropriately and
replace cotter pin.

Excessive bearing wear.

Lack of lubrication.
Spindle nut too loose or
too tight.

Bent spindle.

Dirt inside hub.

Moisture inside hub.

Lubricate.

Snug appropriately and

replace cotter pin.

Replace.

Replace seal and inspect dust cap.
Use lithium based grease.

Trouble stopping.

Traveling too fast.
Pulling vehicle too light.
Brake not working

Slow down to 20 mph.
Use one ton truck or larger
Adjust or replace.

Bad tire wear.

Axle bent or out of line.
Bent spindle.

Bent wheel.

Traveling too fast.

50

Replace or repair.
Replace.

Replace.

Slow down to 20 mph.



.. SERVICE RECORD

See Lubrication and Maintenance sections for details of service. Copy this page to continue record.

ACTION CODE: L LUBRICATE CL CLEAN R REPACK

~_ == [[[[[]]T] T

SERVICED i |
T~ BY | | ‘
| | |

MAINTENANCE -

.

[ Weekly or 40 Hours | s N | ||

LL 5th Whee! Pivot (3)

e Bl-Annually

"-Wheel Bearings o ‘ a

CLEntlre Unit o s g ‘ | ‘ ‘

T 3

See L‘ubrication and Maintenance sections for details of service. Copy this page to continue record.

; ACTIONCODE: L LUBRICATE CL CLEAN R REPACK
: = HOURS | | “ . | ‘ | N
e | R
SERVICED | =
' o BY | ‘ | f -
MAINTENANCE | | L]
|

: Weekly or 40 Hours

L. _5th Wheel Pivot (3) .

BI-Annually | |-

lt._'i'é.":r‘éf:o'rhmended that a separate service tecord be kept for each unit In your fleet.

57

i
'



VAG svstems, vc.

1180 STATE HWY. 7 EAST

I'r“'f EQUIPMENT FOR THE FERTILIZER INDUSTRY

HUTCHINSON, MINNESOTA 55350

FuncTion Every 3 Months 6 MoNTHS 12 MONTHS OR
Item WEEKLY
REQUIRED OR 3,000 MwEes | oR 6,000 MiEs | 12,000 MILES
Wheel Torque | Check at 50 miles @
Brakes T?St faat t.hey At Every Use
are operational
Brake Adjust to proper
Adjustment operating clearance
Brake Inspect for wear
Magnets and current draw
Brake Inspect for wear
Linings or contamination
Brake Check for correct
Controller amperage & modulation
Brake Check for leaks,
Cylinders sticking
Brake Inspect for cracks,
Lines leaks, kinks. @
Trailer Brake | Inspect wiring for bare
Wiring spots, fray, etc. @
Breakaway Check battery charge i _
System and switch operation After Bvery Use
Hub/Drum Inspect for a.bdomjnal
wear or scoring. @
Wheel Bearing | Inspect for corrosion or
& Cups wear, Clean & repack.
Inspect for leakage.
Seals Replace if removed.
) Inspect for wear,
Springs loss of arch’
Suspension Inspect for bending,
Parts loose fasteners, wear.
Hangers Inspect welds
Wheel Nuts Tighten to specified
and Bolts torque values. Q
Inspect for cracks,
Wheels dents or distortion.
Tire Inflation | Inflate tires to mfg.’s
Pressure specifications. @
- . Inspect for cuts,
Tire Condition wear, bulging, ete. J




Jd3H
VL TVIN3ES
J1vO0T1

LM 3aVl JAILDF 143y TVNOILJO

3Q1S HOvV3 (1)
SINIOd NOILYOIMan

HMAD
MNVL IWOILd3T3 HLIM
£1-60-50 NOOVM  JSdAN WAANVL || | oy

L L LNOMSEN

33



JIXV GH M SONIYAS (4v3a1 £ S3SN) JIANILXI MSOSZLOV
JIXVY GQH M SONI¥AS (dv31 £ S3SN) 0GCZlov

XY ALS M SONINAS (dv3a1 G S3ASN) 00019V o
3IV1d 'N'S
ATNO 3IONIYIITY

3aIs Hov3a (1)
SINIOd NOILYOI¥aN

4
J30N3LX3 dS0SCLOV M

(NMOHS 1ON) WOLLOS 1V14 00019V
(NMOHS 1ON) MNVL 937 0JI1SAMMON 931 000l9V
(NMOHS 1ON) YNVL ¥3IAANS 937 00019V

(NMOHS (Q3QN3LX3) ¥SOSZLOV ANV 0GZ LoV
S l—cz—c0 b SINIOd NOILVYOIddN T TIVHANTD
000} OMSHN NOOVM d4SHNN WAANVL




34A



AGTO09 TANDEM TRAILER

AG109I1SO

rev 09—-25-12

PRODUCTION YEARS 1983 TO PRESENT

ADJUSTABLE OR RIGID AXLE




PART NO.

CONDN W

(o]
P

10

11
OR

12

AG109 TANDEM TRAILER PARTS LIST

AG109LSA

PRODUCTION YEARS 1983 TO PRESENT

DESCRIPTION QrY.

47009122
47007470
47009359
47009620

47009285
47001319
18561026
18057930
18891600
18417900
600017

615904

FROM 1999
70924

47002080
47002081

47009078
47007108

47001331

MAIN FRAME, 34" WIDE (STD.) 1
MAIN FRAME, 60" WIDE 1
SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (W/0 BRAKES) 1
SURGE POLE 1
WITH “DICO™ ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

UP TO 1997 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1356
WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
FROM 1999 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1357
HITCH ASSEMBLY

HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8

COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2

BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2
LOCKWASHER. 5/8

HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC

SWIVEL JACK,

JACK RETAINING RING (FOR SWVL. JACK)
UP TO 1997 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1356
PROD. STARTING S.N. 1357

JACK COMPLETE, (PRIMED ONLY) 1

=000 N = —

£

SPRING ASSEMBLY

TOP LEAF, W/O BUSHINGS

FOR REPLACEMENT ONLY

EQUALIZER, 21993 AND OLDER) 2

EQUALIZER, (1994 TO PRESENT) 2

STARTING S.N. 1334

BRONZE BUSHING, (1993 AND OLDER)
1994 TO PRESENT)

4

9
ITEMS 13, 14 & 15 USED 1994 TO PRESENT

47007145

SPRING BOLT, 1-8NC. X 4

SPRING BOLT INCLUDES GREASE ZERK

18901805
18449000
47006863
18457650
47001293
47001318

18057946
18891600
18417900

47009402
47009170
47009404
18098462
18458400
47009403
18057954
18811600
18891600
18417900
47005759
47005758
47005757
18056820
18891200
18436700
18057522

1

8

6

GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 6

JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 6

U-BOLT, 1/2-13NC. 8

HEX. LOCKNUT, 1/2-13NC. 1

HANGER STRAP 8

STEEL INSERT, §1993 AND OLDER) 14
1994 TO PRESENT) 8

BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 4 (1993 & OLDER) 14
(1994 TO PRESENT) 8

LOCKWASHER, 5/8 (1993 & OLDER) 14
1994 TO PRESENT) 8

HEX NUT, 5/8—11NC. (1993 & OLDER) 14
(1994 TO PRESENT)

CENTER AXLE, ADJUSTABLE

AXLE ASSEMBLY, RIGID

CLAMP PLATE, ADJUSTABLE, AXLE

BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 6 GR. 8

LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC.

STUB AXLE

BOLT, 5/8—1INC. X 5

FLATWASHER, 5/8

LOCKWASHER, 5/8

HEX. NUT' 5/8—11NC.

BRAKE DRUM, 12”

BRAKE CLUSTER, L.H. %12"

BRAKE CLUSTER, RH. (12

BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10

LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10

HEX. NUT, 3/8-24NF. 10

BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12

6

S=NAPODLOOLNNOO

[TEM

38

51
52

PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 24
47009618 HUB COMPLETE,(NO BRAKES) 4

INCLUDES ITEMS ITEMS 40, & 43 THRU 46 & 49

47009635

HUB COMPLETE,(FOR BRAKES) OPT 4

INCLUDES ITEMS [TEMS 40A & 43 THRU 46 & 49

47005618
47005635
47005520
47005510
47005030
47005030A

47005580
47005548
18000017
18489100
18560828
47005515

47005809
47005919
20120012

20121215
20121216

HUB WITH CUPS, sno BRAKES)
HUB WITH CUPS, (FOR BRAKES) OPT
BEARING CUP, INNER

BEARING CUP, OUTER

GREASE SEAL,

GREASE SEAL, (1983 TO 1987)
OLDER SEALS ARE .050 UNDERSIZE
BEARING CONE, INNER

BEARING CONE, OUTER

SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16
SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF

COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 3/4

DUST CAP

WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15
WHEEL RIM, 9.75 X 16.5
(USE WITH HI~WAY TIRE)
VALVE STEM

TIRE, 12L X 15, 10 PLY
HI-WAY TIRE, (12.5 X 16.5, 12 PLY)

OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGE

O+ Ppphbhdp bbhdDbhbh

3

E-S

4
OPT.

FOR (2) WHEEL BRAKES, RIGID AXLE

47005850 BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS LISTED BELOW
47009620 SURGE POLE 1
WITH “DICO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
UP TO 1997 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1356
WITH “DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
FROM 1999 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1357
47005759 BRAKE DRUM, 12* 2
47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER L.H. (12 1
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER R.H. (12 1
18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10
18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10
18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10
18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF. X 1 12
PLUS BRAKE LINE ITEMS NOT SHOWN
47005663 HOSE BRACKET 2
47005664 HOSE CUP 2
47005666 LINE CLIP 9
18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4, SELF-TAP 9
18715718 SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 2
47005680 s FXM 1
47005660 UNION 3
47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18 1
47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25~ 1
47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 4" 1
47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 12" 1
47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 20" 1
47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 50° 1
47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 1

FOR (4) WHEEL BRAKES, RIGID AXLE SEE

47005839

BRAKE PACKAGE, AG1000 WAGON

FOR BRAKES WITH ADJUSTABLE AXLE SEE

47005850

BRAKE PACKAGE, AG500 WAGON

rev 06/29/20



£z S
\ (3dAL SIAT10)
a4 14 370d ¥OLvNLIY

% 9 Divaig
i B @)
YEE N0 €% \\ N

9

99 59
¥2 79
S

AN
m _

. 62 Lo 6 — b £
) \D"/V o i S Z27 N
NN % | / h s ozv/
1z O i > 3dAL SIATTO
N \ /.%/ Zl 3H i - SISENIRES M3UOS_dVLITIS ,¥/L ¥0J
0z .74 ~ e ® uﬁ...@osom_um i - TI0H VI ¥£2° TING
™ o % > L,
m vy
i
i Gl
!
.

Ll . TI0d aros ™~
ot 74 . 2 e 9g M)
61 A4 4 !
09 . o \ 55

LS

8¢

Z_T
\
<
~ 5
jo2]
jie]

NOOVM 3SHUNN WIANVL
T aatiion MAG=AAVIH | | | OV




AG 111 TANDEM NURSE WAGON o
WITH HYDRAULIC BRAKES  PROD. YEARS 1985 TO PRESENT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47009521 MAIN FRAME 1 45 20121215 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 10 PLY 4
2 47009359 SOLID POLE - . 1 20121216 TIRE, 12.5 X 16.5 12 PLY
OR 47009620 SURGE POLE, OPT. HI-WAY TIRE

WITH "DICO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 47409095 STRAP ASS'Y (SEPT 2011 & OLDER)

UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1627 INCLUDES ITEMS 46 TO 51

WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 47419095 STRAP ASS'Y (OCT 2011 TO PRESENT)

FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1628 INCLUDES ITEMS 46A TO 51
3 47009285 HITCH CLEVIS 1 46 47006353 TANK BANDING, 2 X 120.19" 3
4 47001319 CLEVIS PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1 46A 47005744 TANK BANDING, 2 X 115.19" 3
4A 47015306 SOLID POLE, BALL/PINTLE TYPE 47 18706420 SCREW, 5/16—18NC. X 1 /2 6
5 18561026 COTIER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 48 18496400 FLANGE NUT, 5/16—18NC 6
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—-11NC. X 2 49 47409090 STRAP END BOLT, 3/8—16NC. 6
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 50 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 6

8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 51 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—1BNC. 6
9 600378 SWIVEL JACK 52 47000550 COMPRESSION SPRING, (2 1/2 LG) 3

10 47009533 AXLE ASSEMBLY
11 47001276 AXLE CLAMP PLATE
12 47001271 U—BOLT, 1/2—20NF.

47009411 LADDER OPTION PACKAGE
INCLUDES ITEMS 53 TO 56

-

13 18891400 1/2 LOCKWASHER 6 53 47009211 LADDER ASSEMBLY 1

14 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2-—20NF. 6 54 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 4

15 47009527 EQUALIZER, L.H. 55 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
47309527 EQUALIZER, R.H. 56 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-—16NC. 4

16 47005007 LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY (7 LEAF)

17 18057442 BOLT, 1/2—-13NC. X 3 1/2 OPTIONS

18 47008323 FENDER OPTION PKG. 1

19 18457650 LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. INCLUDES ITEMS 57 TO 60

20 47009204 NYLON BUSHING, INCL W SPRING) 57 47004223 FENDER 2

21 18058443 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 4 58 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 8

22 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 59 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 8

23 47001528 BOLT, 1—-8NC. X 5, GREASEABLE 60 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. 8

24 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT

25 18439000 HEX.. JAM NUT, 1—8NC.

26 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER, LEFT HAND 512"3
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER, RIGHT HAND (12"

47005832 BRAKE PKG. OPT. (2—-WHL. BRAKES) 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 26 TO 31
AND BRAKE LINE ITEMS AS LISTED

N=aNNNBBRRAE AR OMN—=000ON

27 47005759 BRAKE DRUM (127) 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 2
28 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10 47005664 HOSE CLIP 2
29 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10 47005666 LINE CLIP 9
30 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4 SELF-TAP 9
31 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12 18715718 SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 2
32 47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 24 47005685 TEE, 1/8F X 1/8M X 1/8F PIPE 1
47005660 COUPLING, UNION 1/8 X 1/8 PIPE 1
47009618 HUB COMPLETE, (NO BRAKES) 4 47005665 BRAKE HOSE ASSY. (18" 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 33 & 34 THRU 38 AND ITEM 42 47005667 BRAKE HOSE ASSY. (25" 1
47005690 BRAKE LINE ASSY. (12" 1
47009635 HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES) OPT 4 47005687 BRAKE LINE ASSY. (30" 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 33A & 34 THRU 38 AND ITEM 42 47005695 BRAKE LINE ASSY. (50" 1
47005688 BRAKE LINE ASSY. (60" 1
33 47005618 HUB WITH CUPS 2N0 BRAKES) 4
33A 47005635 HUB WITH CUPS (FOR BRAKES) OPT 4 ITEMS NOT SHOWN
34 47005520 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 47009364 REAR HITCH COMPLETE 1
35 47005510 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 (WELD TO FRAME)
36 47005030 GREASE SEAL, (1988 TO PRESENT) 4 61 18058050 BOLT, 5/B—11 X 4 1/2 GR8 ZC 2
47005030A GREASE SEAL; (1985-1987) 62 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8 — 11 NC ZC 2
OLDER SEALS ARE .050 UNDERSIZE 83 09557—97 PINTLE RING, 3" ID (2 7/8" W) 1
37 47005580 BEARING CONE, INNER 4 64 57362 DEMCO WELD-ON CHANNEL 1
38 47005548 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4 65 07678 2 5/16” DIA BALL HITCH 1
39 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER 4 66 18097926 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 1/2 GR8 ZC 4
40 18489100 SLOTTED HEX. NUT, 1—14NF. 4 67 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8 — 11 NC ZC 4
41 18560826 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4 68 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT, INCLUDES ITEMS
42 47005515 DUST CAP 4 64, 65, 66, AND 67 1
69 47013910 OPTIONAL TAIL LIGHT PACKAGE
43 47005809 RIM, 15 X 10 (STANDARD) 4 69A 47003910 OPTIONAL TAIL LIGHT BRACKET
OR 47005919 RIM, 9.75 X 16.5 (W/HI-WAY TIRE) OPT. 70 HEX WASHER HD SELF TAP SCREW 3/8 X 1
44 20120012 VALVE STEM, STD 4 71 47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN PACKAGE
OR 20120022 VALVE STEM, (USE WITH RIM 5919) 4 72 18—4 OPT. REFLECTIVE TAPE DECAL PKG

58

S AN =



B SININOJNOD
£ anH

6¢
/ e“\xll.ll.lll %% FAN
og— B ,,....,«\ (SDivE ON)
._ AR gy —
sg 3
¥E \ \
e
e
62
8

@. Ty
Ly HOUH Tva 9/
o e €L
< 5L

Y oL

»
/ VLTS
FI0H vid
(sivea ON)

M0S S71 804

¥EZ° TIRNa
34 TUNG/TVE 1y, (@)}
F10d QNos N

I, IN3IS3dd Ol 2861 S¥V3A
osteriov NOOVYM ISYNN WIANVL ALNA—AVIH Z | L9V




L10S00LY™N/d VIS 3ISVAND NIQHO *MY3Z 3SVAO ON ANV SEI¥ SVH 8nH NNOA i
18¥906 ‘N/d VIS ISVI¥9 ¥3IOHO ‘MYIZ ISVINO V /M HLOOWS S| 8nH z:..w> dl
‘310N

L SL GNV ‘¥L ‘S ‘TL ze ANBL-91/6 ‘GNLS TIIHM  LHOSO0LY 2Z€
SW3IL S3IANTONI ‘LM HOUH Tv8 91SZT00LF 9L ¥ ¥€ ® 0F SW3L 'SIND HLM GnH  Z1ZS00L¥ LE
¥ 09Z ON L1-8/S ‘INN D01 dOL  LS+8SHBL <L v YNNI ‘dNO ONRIVIE  Z/EG00L+ OF
¥ 0Z8Y9Z/L L X LL-B/S ‘1108 9Z6/608L L ¥ ¥3NNI ‘INOD ONMV3IE  B/CS00LY 6T
1 HOLH T8 'Vid ,.91/S 2 [6-~8/9L0 €L ¥ VIS 3SV3YO (3LON 33S) 82
L NOILJO T3NNVHO NO—C13M OJW3Q 29€LS T ¥ 6€ W3l ONv S NYHL 82 ‘SW3Ll SIAMIONI
I (M ,8/L2) al £ 9NIY TN £6-LSS60 LL ‘AENHNOD 8NH  ZLLBOOLY LT
T OZ ON LL—-B/S 'LNN D01 dOL  LSHBSPRL 0L z AINO FIXV 191600y 9T
T 0Z9¥9Z/L b X L1-8/S ‘1108 0S08S08L 69 LZ NV 92 “SW3L S3ANTONI
1 INIVd dN—HONOL ‘NvD S22009 z AIEN3SSY TIXV  L9ZT600LY
4} ON9L—8/€ ‘INN °XIH 0089¢cH8l 89 9l ONLL—-8/S “LNN "XaH 006LLtv8lL ST
4! 8/ “YAHSYMIVId 00ZL188L L9 9l 8/S ‘YIHSYMMOOT 0091688l +2
zl 8/C ‘43IHSVMMOO1 0021688l 99 8 ONLL-8/S ‘1108—-N €SLZ00LF €T
zi +/1 L X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1108 7895081 €9 + 3IVid dWVID  ZOSL0O0LY 22
¥ 130vid ONIINNON ¥3ON3J  S0S/00LF  +9 8 (ININJS JO 1MVd) ONIHSNE 3IZNONE S6TSLO0LY LT
4 13NOVYE ONILNNOW 30VdE  90S/00ZF £9 ¥ dv31 9 ‘ONNdS dvA1 S29500Lt 02
z ATAN3ISSY ¥3ON33 86¥Z00Lv 29 ¥l ‘INN NYFr 0006¥¥8L 61
89 0L 9 'SW3ll SIAMONI  LOO600LY 1 IHOIVHIS “M¥3Z 3SV3IY9 S08L06BL 8L
TYNOUJO  JLTTJNOD JOVINOVA ¥IANIS ¥l “M._mﬁ 49 G X 'ONS—L ‘It08 8TSL00Ly Ll
¥ Q3ddvl) JAISNI ‘dv¥IS ¥3IONVH /6+100Ly 9l
¥ 0S) —3NI 38 ‘JaNL  S69S00L% 19 ¥ 3AISLNO °*dVALS ¥3IONVYH 96¥100LF Gl
b Ob) —3NIT VY9 ‘38Nl  +69S00LF 09 4 y3ZvND3  TSL600LY ¥l
z 0Z) —3NIT1 3Hvyg ‘3anL  Z69S00LF 6S 1 *ON9L—8/¢ ‘LAN "X3H 0089E¥BL €L
4 (.9) 3NN VY8 ‘3aNL  90£S00LF  8S 1 8/€ ‘4IHSYAIO0T 00Z1688L Tl
€ .8l ‘3SOH Ivag G699600Lt £S i Z X 'ON9L-8/¢ ‘1708 0£89S08L Ll
1 WXdXJd ‘331 089500+ 9S i KIBW3SSY MNV¥D  ¥LIZOOL O
€ NOINN  099S00Lt GS 1 2661 OL 0661 SLNN ¥OJ
z 33L NOINN  S89S00LF +G AINO SL¥Vd ¥IVd3N ¥04 €1 OL 0L SWal
€ ¥/€ X /1 ‘MIYOS  BLLSLLBL €S
gl dVl-A13S +/€ X OL# ‘MINOS 8lLOLZ/8L TS
9l drd 38nL 3Hvia 999500y IS
¢ drn2 3SOH  #99S00L¥ 0
€ IPIovNE 3SOH  £99500L% 6
NMOHS ION, 19 OL 6+ SWIL
- Z¢ W3l 23S  LvOS00Ly sF
¥ L1 NNYA v 0S9S00LF  Lb
9l ANOZ-Z/1 ‘INN "X3H 00S/CP8L OF t (oVI8 Q3INIVd) ‘1TIdNOD HOVP 260,
9l T/l ‘¥3HSYMMJ0T1 00vL6s8l S INISIYd OL Qoud 8661 WONJ ¥O
9l L X "NOZT-Z/| ‘1108 TTSLSOBL v L (6961—2861) ‘I1TIHNOD AIVP oL¥S0 6
Z QONVH 1HOIM .St “Y3ISNTO VN  LSIS00LE 8 ONLL-8/S ‘NN "X3H 006/L¥8L 8
€ ONVH L4317 .SL “¥3AISNTO 3Iv¥a ZS9S00Lt CF 8 8/S "IHSYMIO0T 0091688t £
Ly OL € ‘SN3Ll S3aMIONI 8 T X "ONLIL-8/S ‘17108 0€6.S08L 9
(33HM #) 39WOVd IxivyE  018S00.t 1 INVH3 NIVW  SEL600LF G
‘dNl BI¥ S°C X G/¥S6T ‘JIL  2T000L0Z SIVEE ON
¥ "a1s (A1d OL) 1’91 X S'91 ‘FMIL L6228 TH (3dAL SIATTD) ‘F10d QNOS  2EES00LP 8
¥ WALS 3ATVA T100Z10Z ¥ SIvEE ON
TVNOILJO (8 NO 8) S'2Z X S2'8 ‘Wi  £T0900Lt L (3dAL FUNI/TvE) ‘T10d ONOS  90€S00LYy Vi
+ QUVANVLIS 1’9l X OvIM ‘WiN  +18600LF OF N'S ONILNVIS "QO¥d 6661 WOMA
¥ dvd ISNG  Z16S00LF 6% ATBN3SSY ¥OLYNLOY 3xvea ,00W30, HLM ¥O
¥ T X 91/ °‘Nid ¥3LI00 0£90968l 8F 86TL 'N'S ONION3 gO¥d 8661 OL dn
¥ ANYL—L ‘INN QILIOTS  00168¥8L LS KIEN3SSY ¥OLVNLOY ivag 0010, HUM
¥ g9L/¢ X .1 ‘43IHSYM JTONIS /100008L Q¢ L 310d 394NS  6/E€600LF +
¥ Y3LNO ‘INOD ONRIVAS 6/ZS00LF SF 4 T X /1L ‘Nid ¥3L100 0£019s8L ¢
4 Y3LNO , ‘dND ONINVI8 T/ZSOOLF +€ 1 HOLH ‘Nid lOAId 9/9100¢% €
zc ANSL-9L/6 ‘LNN T3IZIHM OF0SO00LY €€ 1 SIATID HOUH £ZS600LF L
“ALD NOLJINOS3Q  "ON Ldvd wal "ALD NOLJI¥OS3Q °ON IMvd W3l
IN3S3dd OL 2861 1SN SiMvd
1iz/1e/zL A

ST LoV NOOVM ISINN WIANVL ALNA—AAVIH CTLLOV

40



(zg waw)

"AQ08 NIVW HOLIH 193433d

3IHL OL NVEMVHA HOVLLY

SUVAMYYA 3dAL SATTD,
HLIM SYOLOVML %04 -“&w

‘t.uf.

\

343H 9vVL
# IvRi3s

¢1—£42—-60
0OSIOLdZL L9V

ONVLS ANY dANd N3ARMG OLd SNd SIMVYE OIMNVHAAH HLIMm
NOOVM dSdNN WIANVL ALNA—AAVIH 21 | 9OV




————e—e—— -

w W
MMM =M NN~ —

[faR{aqis]
NN~~~ |

14

L10S00L*N/d VIS 3ISVINO ¥3Q¥O ‘MH3AZ 3SVA¥O ON GNV SAIM SYH 8nH NNOA JI
18¥906 N/d Tv3S 3ISYI¥O HIQHO 'Mu3Z ISVAYO V /M HLOONS SI 8nH ¥nOA 4l

INIVd dN—HONOL ‘Nv2 $22009
dZ ONEL-Z/L X3H 'INN  00¥LL¥BL
dz  T/1 ‘4IHSYMMDO1 0O0¥L668L

dZ S¥9 Z X ONEL-Z/L 1108 0£v/G081

1M 39NV1S dAnd I-NYZ—HZ—-c+M

(LIVHS 8NLS OLd HUM) dWNd | 1—-SZTHOAE8LEVILd

ON9L-8/€ MOOTIAN ‘INNXIH 00Z6S+8L
¥/ T X ON9L—8/¢ 1709 9£89S08L

ASSY Old SZ'L ¥04,87 ‘IL4VHS Old 0Z8v—SEE

8 9 ONOL—+/¢ ‘LNNXDOT  ZSteshel
8 ¥9 § X ONOL—»/C 1708 ZS+8S081L

(T¥NOILJO) 310K ANNOAEO . +/L L HLM

SIAITD HOUH 1034¥3d OALOS-!dd
(QuvaNVLS) T10H ONNON HONI L HLM
SIAF1D HOLIH 1034¥3d  MA90Z-'dd
HOLUH 103443d OALOS—!dd

L08) =3NN 3xvyg ‘38nL  S69S00L%
OF) —3NM 3yvy8 ‘38nNL  ¥69S00L%
«0Z) =3NM Iivya ‘IaNL  Z69S00L%
(.9) —3NIM Iivya ‘3anL  90£S00L¥
.8l ‘3SOH Div¥E  S99S00LY
WXd4Xd ‘331 089500t

NOINN  099500/%

331 NOINN  SBISO0LY

v/€ X v/1 ‘M3WOS 8LLSL/8L

dvl-413S +/€ X Ol ‘M3¥OS 8101281

diNO 3anl 3xvdg  999G00LY
dind 3SOH  +¥99G00L¥
13M0OVE 3ISOH  £99G00Lt

«NMOHS ION, 19 OL 6% SW3ll

€ WALl 335 YOSV
L1 ANYA Iiv¥E  0S9S00LY
"ANOZ-Z/L ‘INN 'X3H  00S/Ev8l
T/ "MIHSYMMO01 00vL688L
L X "INOZT-2/L ‘1708 2ZSLS08L

ONVH 1HOIY ,£1 ‘¥3LSNTO Ihv¥a  LS9S00LY
ONVH L4371 £ ‘Y3LSNTO Iyvi¥a  2S9S00LY

¥ OL €F ‘SW3Ll SIANTONI
(TI3HM ¥) 39VHOVd ivid  0L8SO0LY

‘dAl a1 6T X SLM¥G6Z ‘JMIL  ZTO00LOZ
‘alS (A1d 01) 1’91 X S'9L ‘ML L6228

W3LS JATVA 21002102

¥
TYNOWJO (8 NO 8) S22 X S2'8 ‘Wi  £20900Lp

¥ QYVANVLS

<ttt dt+

1z/12/21 A3y
1S101dZ L L9V

L'9L X OFIM ‘WY ¥18600Lt

dvd 1SNa  Z16S00L¥

T X 91/¢ °Nid ¥31100 0£80958L
ANFL=1 ‘1AN Q3L0TS 00168481

9L/¢€ X 1 ‘¥IHSYM JIONIIS 21000081

Y3IN0 ‘INOD ONIIVIE  6.ZG00LY
YN0 ‘dNO 9NINVAE  TLZTSO0LY

NOILJIYOS3IA  "ON Lyvd W3L

310N
FAY INBL-9L/6 ‘1NN T3IHM
ze "ANSL—91/6 ‘ANLS 13IHM

€ ® 0F SW3Ll 'SdNO HUM 8nH
3NN ‘dND ONi¥v3S

43NNl “INOD ONIVIS

T3S 3ISVIHO

6C ONV G¢ 'S NNHL LE ‘6Z ‘8¢
SW3U SIAMIONI ‘ILITdW0D EnH
AINO TIXV

LT ONV 9% ‘SW3LI S3ANTONI
‘ATBNISSY XV

ONLL=8/G ‘LNN “X3H

8/S “YIHSYMIOO

"ONLL=-8/S ‘1108—n

3Vid dWVID

(ONIIdS 40 13vd) ONIHSNA 3ZNO¥E
dv31 9 ‘ONINdS Jv31

1NN WP

LHOIVYLS ‘M3z 3ISVauo
J1gv3SVIND S X "ONS—| ‘1108
(03ddvl) JAISNI ‘dVdLS N3ONVH
30ISINO ‘dvyLS YIONVH
¥3znvno3

"ON9L=8/€ ‘LNN "X3H

8/€ ‘YIHSYMIOO

¢ X "ON91-8/¢ ‘1708

39nL ENLS ONILINNOW ¥3NNI

@ w

~ <+ <
—rrrONYtrrrdtFO =N N St S

I (QILNIV] HSINIA) ‘3LTdWOD Movr
g *ONLL=8/S ‘LAN “X3H
8 /G "YIHSYMMOO
8 T X ONLIL-8/S ‘L7089
1 0ld/IN dAnd
I INveS NiviN
1 (,0210,) AssV J10d ¥OLVNLOY
{ NId ¥3110D
1 9 X L HOUH ‘Nid 10AId

S9 N¥HL Z9 SWAL S3IANIONI
I S3ANTONI ATEW3ASSY HOLH 103443d

"ALD NOILdIIOS3a

ONVLS HLIM dANd N3AIMA OLd SNTd ‘SIMvHE dAH HLim

Ov0S00Ly €S
L¥0S00LF 2§
ZLLS00LF 1S
2/€S00Ly  OF
8/£S00/L¥ 6T

(310N 338) 82

TLLE00LY L2
L91600LF 92

L92600L%

00641%¥8l ST
0091688L +¢
£6L200Lt «T
c0SL00Ly T2
62SL00LY LT
GZ9S00Ly 02
0006¥¥8L 61
go8i068L 81
8ISL00LY LI
L6¥100Ly 91
96¥1004F St
2616004 tL
oogeckel £l
0ociessl ¢l
0£89s08L LI
gLzooLy ol

604
00641¥81
00gL6881
0£645081

MoEZS
SEL600LY
0S0SLOLY
16006581

281009

JAEL0E—!d I
‘ON Lyvd W3l

Nﬂﬂ'mll(')(ol\md)

NOOVM FSHNN WIANVL ALNA—AAVIH 2L L9V

42



AG116 TANDEM NURSE WAGON

STANDARD AND EXTENDED FRAME




AG116 TANDEM NURSE WAGON 1162KLST

RV 12/21/21

PARTS LIST STANDARD AND EXTENDED FRAME

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47009523 HITCH CLEVIS 1 41 47008908 BOLT, 1-8NC. X 6, GREASEABLE 2
2 47001676 PIVOT PIN, HITCH 1 1/4 DIA 1 42 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2
3 18561030 COTIER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2 43 18449000 JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 2
4 47009379 SURGE POLE, INCLUDES ITEM 5 1 44 47008529 CLAMP PLATE 8

WITH "DICO™ ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 45 18057976 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X B 1/2 16
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1014 46 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 16
WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 47 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC. 16
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1015 48 47009814 RIM, W14C X 16.1 STANDARD 4
4A 47005306 SOLID POLE (BALL/PINTLE TYPE) 1 47006023 RIM, B.25 X 22.5 (8 ON 8) OPT,
NO BRAKES 49 20120012 VALVE STEM 5/8 4
4B 47005332 SOLID POLE(CLEVIS TYPE)NO BRAKES 1 50 32297 TIRE, 16.5 X 16,1 (10 PLY) STD. 4
5 B607576 SAFETY CHAIN (PART OF POLE) - 20100022 TIRE, 295R75-22.5 (RIB IMPL.) OPT.
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 2 8 47998845 FENDER PACKAGE COMPLETE OPTIONAL
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 8 INCLUDES ITEMS, 51 TO 56
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC. 8 FOR FRAMES 1999 AND OLDER
DELETE ITEMS 52 TO 54
9 41160116 BRAKE LINE PKG. STD FRAME 1 51 47008845 FENDER ASSEMBLY 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 61 TO 72 (NOT SHOWN) 52 47009367 STAND—OFF BRACKET 4
41160116A BRAKE LINE PKG. EXTENDED FRAME 1 53 47019368 CLAMP PLATE 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 61 THRU 72B (NOT SHOWN) 54 18056852 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 4 1/2 8
10 70924 SWIVEL JACK COMPLETE 1 55 18056822 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 8
56 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 16
47028897 HOOP ASSEMBLY (1685 GAL TANK) 4
11 47019364 MAIN FRAME, STANDARD OR 47028902 HOOP ASSEMBLY (2000 GAL TANK) 4
47008802 MAIN FRAME, EXTENDED 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 57 TO 60

12 47008810 GATE FOR CAGE (EXT'D. FRAME ONLY) 1 57 47008897 HOOP HALF, STANDARD 51685 G 4
13 47008816 LATCH PIN 1 47008902 HOOP HALF, STANDARD (2000 G 4
14 1400-50ZP RETAINING RING, (1/2 1.D.) 1 58 47008898 HOOP HALF WITH BRACKET (1685 G) 4

AXLE ASSEMBLY, INCL. ITEMS 15 & 22 47008903 HOOP HALF WITH BRACKET (2000 G) 4

15 47008524 AXLE ONLY 2 59 18057930 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 2 12

47005810 BRAKE PACKAGE (4 WHEEL) 60 18457900 SELF—LOCKING NUT, 5/8-11NC. 12

INCLUDES [ITEMS, 16 TO 20

16 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER, 13" LEFT HAND 2 41160116 REF. ITEM 9 STD FRAME BRAKE PACKAGE
47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, 13" RIGHT HAND 2 INCLUDES ITEMS, 61 TO 72 (NOT SHOWN)
17 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—-20NF. X 1 16 41160116A REF. ITEM 9 EXTENDED FR. BRAKE PKG
18 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16 INCLUDES ITEMS, 61 THRU 72B (NOT SHOWN)
19 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16
20 47005650 BRAKE DRUM, 13" 4 61 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 3
21 47009712 HUB COMPLETE, INCLUDES ITEMS 4 62 47005664 HOSE CLIP 3
22 THRU 26, 29 AND ITEM 33. 63 47005666 BRAKE TUBE CLIP 20
22 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS 4 64 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4 SELF-TAP 20
23 47005041 WHEEL STUD, 9/16—18NF. 32 65 18715718 SCREW, 6
24 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32 66 47005685 UNION TEE 2
25 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL : 4 67 47005660 UNION 1/4 X 3/4 4
26 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4 68 47005665 BRAKE HOSE, 18" 3
27 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 69 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (47) 2
28 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 70 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (20" 2
29 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4 71 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (50" 2
30 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1" X 3/16 4 72 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE- (60 4
31 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1-14NF. 4 72A 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (60") EXTENDED 1
32 18560830 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 2 4 72B 47005686 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (8") EXTENDED 1
33 47005917 DUST CAP 4
34 47004202 LEAF SPRING, 4 73 18058050 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 1/2 GRB ZC 2
35 47005419 BRONZE BUSHING (PART OF SPRING) 4 74 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC 2
36 18057805 BOLT, 7/8-9NC. X 5 4 75 09557-97 PINTLE RING 3" ID (2 7/8" W) 1
37 18417800 HEX. NUT, 7/8-9NC. 4 76 57362 DEMCO WELD—ON END CHANNEL 1
38 18057450 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 4 1/2 4 77 07678-97 2 5/18" DIA BALL HITCH 1
39 18457650 HEX. LOCKNUT, 1/2-13NC. 4 78 18097926 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 1/2 GR8 ZC 4
40 47008550 EQUALIZER, L.H. 1 79 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC 4
47008551 EQUALIZER, R.H. 1 80 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT, INCLUDE ITEMS

76, 77, 78 AND 79 1

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

44



[AY

Lo SINGNOJNOD z c

co gnH ¢ |
ve €2 / e
0e=—2 Lz o~ 8s LL
b 9/
62 mw\ MM Ly Al &2
%\ v 8¢ 8
4a 4

e (OSIMYON "o 019t SIH OSW) JNyy 4 QIANILXI ANV AQUVANVLIS dNNS HLM

osisazs ANVL 031 J3AANS 7TVO G291 ¥04 NOOYM 91 19V



AG116 WAGON ror 1625 GAL. SNYDER LEG TANK  1e2ssist

RV 03/17/22
(ALSO FITS 1610 GAL. NORWESCO) PARTS LIST STANDARD AND EXTENDED FRAME
ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 47009523 HITCH CLEVIS 1 42 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2
2 47001676 PIVOT PIN, HITCH 1 1/4 DIA 1 43 18449000 JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 2
3 18561030 COTIER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2 44 47008529 CLAMP PLATE 8
4 47009379 SURGE POLE, INCLUDES ITEM 5 1 45 18057976 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 8 1/2 16
WITH "DICO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 46 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 16
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1014 47 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC. 16
WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 48 47006023 RIM, 8.25 X 22.5 (8 ON 8) S1D. 4
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1015 47006026 RIM, 8.25 X 22.5 OPT. 4
4A 47005306 SOLID POLE (BALL/PINTLE TYPE) 1 49 20120012 VALVE STEM 5/8 4
NO BRAKES 50 40028 TIRE, 11R X 22.5 STD. 4
4B 47005332 SOLID POLE(CLEVIS TYPE)NO BRAKES 1 40033 TIRE HD, 11R X 22.5 OPT. 4
5 8607576  SAFETY CHAIN (PART OF POLE) -
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8 71677 FENDER PACKAGE COMPLETE  OPTIONAL
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 . 8 INCLUDES {TEMS, 51 TO 56
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 8 51 47007877 FENDER ASSEMBLY 2
' 52 47007878 STAND-OFF BRACKET 4
9 41160116 BRAKE LINE PKG. STD FRAME 1 53 47019368 CLAMP PLATE 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 61 TO 72 (NOT SHOWN) 54 18056852 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 1/2 8
41160116A BRAKE LINE PKG. EXTENDED FRAME 1 55 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 8
INCLUDES ITEMS 61 THRU 72B (NOT SHOWN) 56 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 16
10 70924 SWIVEL SaCK COMELETE ! 71678 WIDE FENDER PACKAGE OPTIONAL
AL LR Rk
E WIDTH =105")t**
11 47003713  MAIN FRAME, STANDARD OR 51A 47008845 16" FENDER ASSEMBLY 2
70852 MAIN TRAME, EXNTENDED ! 528 47007980 STAND—OFF BRACKET
12 47008810 GATE FOR CAGE (EXT'D. FRAME ONLY) 1 4
13 47008816 LATCH PIN 1
14 1400-50ZP RETAINING RING, (1/2 ID.) 1 47027867 HOOP ASSEMBLY(1625 GAL TANK)OPT.4
AXLE ASSEMBLY, INCL. ITEMS 15 & 22 INCLUDES ITEMS 57 TO 60
15 47007882 AXLE ONLY 2 57 47007867 HOOP HALF, STANDARD (1625 G) 4
47005810 BRAKE PACKAGE (4 WHEEL) 58 47007883 HOOP HALF WITH BRACKET (1625 G) 4
INCLUDES ITEMS, 16 TO 20 59 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 12
16 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER, 13" LEFT HAND 2 60 18457900 SELF—LOCKING NUT, 5/8—11NC. 12
47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, 13" RIGHT HAND 2
17 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 16 41160116 REF. ITEM 9 STD FRAME BRAKE PACKAGE
18 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16 INCLUDES ITEMS, 61 TO 72 (NOT SHOWN)
19 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16 41160116A REF. ITEM 9 EXTENDED FR. BRAKE PKG
20 47005650 BRAKE DRUM, 13" 4 INCLUDES ITEMS, 61 THRU 72B (NOT SHOWN)
21 47009712 HUB COMPLETE, INCLUDES ITEMS 4
22 THRU 26, 29 AND ITEM 33. 61 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 3
22 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS 4 62 47005664 HOSE CLIP 3
23 47005041 WHEEL STUD, 9/16—18NF. 32 63 47005666 BRAKE TUBE CLIP 20
24 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32 64 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4 SELF—TAP 20
25 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4 65 18715718 SCREW, 6
26 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4 66 47005685 UNION TEE 2
27 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 67 47005660 UNION 1/4 X 3/4 4
28 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 68 47005665 BRAKE HOSE, 18" 3
29 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4 69 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (47) 2
30 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1" X 3/16 4 70 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE-— (20" 2
31 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4 71 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE- (50" 2
32 18560830 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 2 4 72 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (60" 4
33 47005917 DUST CAP 4 72A 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (60" EXTENDED 1
34 47004202 LEAF SPRING, 4 72B 47005686 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— (8”) EXTENDED 1
35 47005418 BRONZE BUSHING (PART OF SPRING) 4
36 18057805 BOLT, 7/8-9NC. X 5 4 73 18058050 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 1/2 GR8 ZC 2
37 18417800 HEX. NUT, 7/B—9NC. 4 74 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC 2C 2
38 18057450 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 4 1/2 4 75 09557—-97 PINILE RING 3" ID (2 7/8" W) 1
39 18457650 HEX. LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. 4 76 57362 DEMCO WELD-ON END CHANNEL 1
40 47008550 EQUALIZER, L.H. 1 77 07678-97 2 5/16" DIA BALL HITCH 1
47008551 EQUALIZER, R.H. 1 78 18097926 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 1/2 GR8 ZC 4
41 47008908 BOLT, 1-8NC. X 6, GREASEABLE 2 79 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8—11 NC z2C 4

80 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT, INCLUDE ITEMS
76, 77, 78 AND 79

-

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

448



1000FLT

AG1000 WAGON wm FLAT BOTTOM TANK

05-08-13




ITEM PART NO.
47009359

47009285
47001319
18561026
18057930
18891600
18417900
47009361
600378
11 47003102
12 47001271
13 18891400
14 18437500
15 47001276
16 47009527
47309527
17 47001528
18 18901805
19 18449000
20 47005005
21 47009204
22 18058443
23 18418400
24 18057442
25 18457650
26* 47005013
26A* 47995024
27 47005749
28 47005710
47009611

OO NMBGUN =

AGT1000 WAGON PARTS LIST 1000ELTL /20

witH FLAT BOTTOM TANK FOR YEAR 2000 TO PRESENT

DESCRIPTION
POLE, SOLID

HITCH
HITCH PIN,

COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2
BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/8

HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC.
MAIN FRAME, STANDARD
SWIVEL JACK COMPLETE
AXLE

U—BOLT, 1/2—20NF. (2 1/2W X 6 3/4.6)

LOCKWASHER, 1/2

HEX. NUT, 1/2-20NF.

CLAMP PLATE

EQUALIZER, L.H.

EQUALIZER, R.H.

BOLT, 1—8NC. X 5, GREASEABLE
GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT

HEX. JAM NUT, 1-8NC.

SPRING ASSEMBLY

NYLON INSERT,(INCL. WITH SPRING)
BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 4

HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC.

BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 3 1/2
LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC.

GREASE SEAL,1.75" (SEE SN NOTE BELOW)

GREASE SEAL 2" (SEE SN NOTE BELOW)
BEARING CONE, INNER

BEARING CUP, INNER

HUB COMPLETE, (W/O BRAKES)

INCLUDES ITEMS 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, AND 36

47009632

HUB COMPLETE, (WITH 1B1RAKES)

WHICH BECAME OBSOLETE AFTER 20

29 47005511
29A 47005632

HUB WITH CUPS, (W/O BRAKES)
HUB WITH CUPS, (WITH BRAKES)

WHICH BECAME OBSOLETE AFTER 2011

30 47005014
31 47005010
32 47005048
33 18000017
34 18489100
35 18560828
36 47005513

26A THE 2" SEAL IS USED ON FRAMES SERIAL # 2840 THRU #2990 ONLY, WITH

WHEEL BOLT, 1/2-20NF.
BEARING CUP, OUTER
BEARING CONE, OUTER
SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187
SLOTTED NUT, 1-—14NF,
COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 3/4
DUST CAP

- 2

LhE BRBRRE ANNN— 2R ON—=—=0@OEON = —

OPT.

AREBEBAN

a;

»

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

E

47005589
47005809
47005919
20120012
20120022
10261
30530
20121215
364806
20121216

47018794

47008794
47019357
47009358
18056842
18056822
18496800

700081

47003147
18057434
18057430
18811400
18457650

47999462
47009462
47019463
18891200
18436800

47005306
18058050
18458451
09557-97
57362
18097926
18458451
07678-97
41002516

2002200
20110001
47000314
23-4

WHEEL RIM, 8 X 15 (6 ON 6)
WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15 (6 ON 6)
RIM, FOR 12 X 16.5 HWY TIRES
VALVE STEM, STD

VALVE STEM, (USE WITH RIM 5919)
TIRE, 11L X 15 (8 PLY)

TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (8 PLY)

TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY)

TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY IMP TRD)4
TIRE, 12.5L X 16.5 (12 PLY HWY) 4

FENDER SET OPTION
INCLUDES ITEMS 47 TO 52
FENDER

STAND—OFF BRACKET
CLAMP PLATE

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 3 1/2
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC.

Phpphppap

=000 HHN

6

HOOP SET OPTION (FOR 1000 GAL TANK)
INCLUDES ITEMS 53 TO 57

HOOP HALF 8
BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 2,1/2 4
BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 8
FLATWASHER, 1/2 8
LOCK NUT, 1/2-13NC. 12

STEP KIT OPTION

INCLUDES ITEMS 58 TO 61
STEP PLATE

U-BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 7" LEG
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC

SOLID POLE,(BALL/PINTLE TYPE)

BOLT, 5/8 X 4 1/2 GR8 NC ZC
TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC
PINTLE RING, 3" 1D (2 7/8" W)

DEMCO WELD—ON END CHANNEL

BOLT, 5/8 X 1 1/2 GR8 NC ZC
TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC
2 5/16" DIA BALL HITCH

BALL HITCH KIT

OTHER OPTIONS (NOT SHOWN)
PLUMBING PACKAGE OPTION
LIGHT PACKAGE OPTION

SAFETY CHAIN OPTION
REFLECTIVE TAPE DECAL OPTION

-

SA BRSNS AR

- s

THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS.

ITEM 26 THE 1.75” SEAL WAS USED ON ALL SR OR EXTENDED FRAMES. PLEASE CHECK FRAME SERIAL # BEFORE ORDERING.
ALL FRAMES SERIAL NUMBER 2991 & HIGHER WILL USE ITEM 26 1.75" SEALS ONLY.

Ho



IN3ISTdd Ol 000C dv3IA 04
JAVESY Q3ANILXI ANV QUVANVLIS dANS HLIM

§1-G2—£0 A SINVL 9371 d30ANS ¥03 NOOVYM 000 L OV

0SIS0001




AG1000 WAGON FOR SNYDER SUMP TANK ;30825179/20
PARTS LIST, STD. & EXT'D. FRAME /
FOR YEAR 2000 TO PRESENT

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrYy.
1 47009359 POLE, SOLID 1 48 47005589 RIM, 8 X 15 (6 ON 6) 1000 GAL 4
2 ———— SEE BRAKE PACKAGE OPTIONS 47005809 RIM, 10 X 15 (6 ON &) 4
3 47009285 HITCH 1 47005919 RIM, FOR 12 X 16.5 HWY TIRES 4
4 47001319 HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1 49 20120012 VALVE STEM, STD 4
5 18561026 COTIER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2 OR 20120022 VALVE STEM (USE WITH RIM 5919) 4
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 8 50 10261 TIRE, 11L X 15 (8 PLY) (1000G) 4
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 8 OR 30530 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (8 PLY) (1000G) 4
9 600378 SWIVEL JACK COMPLETE 1 OR 20121215 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY) 4
10 47009349 MAIN FRAME, STANDARD OR 1 OR 364806 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY IMP TREAD) 4
10A 47008831 MAIN FRAME, EXTENDED SR SERIES 1 OR 20121216 TIRE, 12.5L X 16.5 (12 PLY HWY) 4

ITEMS 11, 12 AND 13 FOR EXT'D. FRAME ONLY

11 47008810 GATE FOR CAGE 1 47018794 FENDER SET OPTION
12 47008816 LATCH PIN 1 INCLUDES ITEMS, 51 TO 56
13 1400-50ZP RETAINING RING, 1/2 I.D. 1 51 47008794 FENDER 2
14 47003102 . AXLE, STANDARD 2 52 47019357 STAND-OFF BRACKET 4

53 47009358 CLAMP PLATE 4
54 18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 3 1/2 8

15 47001528 BOLT, 1-8NC. X 5, GREASEABLE 2 55 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 8
16 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2 56 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 16
17 18449000 HEX. JAM NUT, 1—8NC. 2
18 47009527 EQUALIZER, L.H. 1 47028891 HOOP SET TO MOUNT TANK

47309527 EQUALIZER, R.H. 1 47018891 INCLUDES ITEMS, 57 TO 62

19 18058443 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 4 4 HOOP COMPLETE, INCLUDES
20 47009204 NYLON BUSHING, (INCL. WITH SPRING) HOOP HALF AND HARDWARE FOR (1) HOOP
21 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 4 57 47008891 HOOP HALF 4
22 18057442 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 3 1/2 4 58 47008894 HOOP HALF, WITH BRACKET 4
23 59 18057434 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/2 4
24 18457650 LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. 4 60 18057430 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 8
25 47005005 SPRING ASSEMBLY, STANDARD 4 61 18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 8

62 18457650 LOCK NUT, 1/2—13NC. 12

26 47001276 CLAMP PLATE 4 STEP KIT OPTION 1
27 47001271 U-BOLT, 1/2-20NF. (2 1/ X 6 3/46) 8 47999462 INCLUDES ITEMS 63 TO 66
28 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16 63 47009462 STEP PLATE 1
29 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16 64 47019463 U—BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 7" LEG 2

65 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
66 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC 4

47009611 HUB COMPLETE, (W/O BRAKES) 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, & 47 67 47005306 SOLID POLE, BALL/PINTLE TYPE 1
68 18058050 BOLT, 5/8 X 4 1/2 GR8 NC ZC 2
47009632 HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES) OPT| |69 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8—11 NC Z2C 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 37A, 38, 39, 40, 43, & 47 70 09557-97 PINTLE RING, 3" ID (2 7/8" W) 1
WHICH BECAME OBSOLETE AFTER 2011 71 57362 DEMCO WELD-ON END CHANNEL 1
72 07678-97 2 5/16” DIA BALL HITCH 1

37 47005511 HUB WITH CUPS, (W/O BRAKES) 4 73 18097926 BOLT, 5/8 X 1 1/2 GR8 NC ZC 4
37A 47005632 HUB WITH CUPS, (FOR BRAKES)  OPT. 74 1B458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8—11 NC ZC 4

WHICH BECAME OBSOLETE AFTER 2011
75 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT (ITEM 71 THRU 74) 1

38 47005014 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2—20NF. 24
39* 47005013 GREASE SEAL, 1.75" (SEE NOTE BELOW) 4 OTHER OPTIONS (NOT SHOWN)
30A* 47995024 GREASE SEAL, 2" (SEE NOTE BELOW) 20110001 LIGHT PACKAGE OPTION
40 47005749 BEARING CONE, INNER 4 47000314 SAFETY CHAIN OPTION
41 47005710 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 (INCLUDED WITH BRAKE PACKAGES)
42 47005010 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 23-4 REFLECTIVE TAPE DECAL OPTION 1
43 47005048 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
44 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
45 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1-14NF. 4
46 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 4
47 47005513 DUST CAP 4

*AXLE SEAL NOTE
39A THE 2” SEAL IS USED ON FRAMES SERIAL # 2840 THRU #2990 ONLY, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS.
ITEM 39 THE 1.75" SEAL WAS USED ON ALL SR OR EXTENDED FRAMES. PLEASE CHECK FRAME SERIAL # BEFORE ORDERING.

ALL FRAMES SERIAL NUMBER 2991 & HIGHER WILL USE ITEM 39 1.75" SEALS ONLY.

43



AGT0O000 WAGON ror NORWESTCO LEG TANK

WITH SUMP

1000NRW
REV 05-08-13
@




1000NRWLST
RV 06/19/20

AG1000 wAGON PARTS LIST
FOR NORWESTCO 1010 GAL. TANK

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47009359 POLE, SOLID 1 43 47005589 WHEEL RIM, 8 X 15 (6 ON 6) 4
2 OR 47005809 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15 (6 ON 6) 4
3 47009285 HITCH 1 OR 47005919 RIM, FOR 12 X 16.5 HWY TIRES 4
4 47001319 HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1 44 20120012 VALVE STEM, STD 4
5 18561026 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2 OR 20120022 VALVE STEM, (USE WITH RIM 5919) 4
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 2 8 45 10261 TIRE, 11L X 15 (8 PLY) 4
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 8 OR 30530 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (8 PLY) 4
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 8 OR 20121215 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY) 4
9 600378  SWIVEL JACK COMPLETE 1 OR 364806 TRE, 12.5L X 15 (10 PLY IMP TREAD) 4
10 47009349NRWMAIN FRAME, (1010 GAL NORWESTCO) 1 OR 20121216 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 (12 PLY HWY) 4
11 47003102 AXLE, STANDARD 2
12 47001528 BOLT, 1-8NC. X 5, GREASEABLE 2 47018794 FENDER SET OPTION
13 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2 INCLUDES ITEMS, 46 TO 51
14 18449000 HEX. JAM NUT, 1—8NC. 2 46 47008794 FENDER 2
15 47009527 EQUALIZER, L.H. 1 47 47019357 STAND—OFF BRACKET 4
47309527 EQUALIZER, R.H. 1 48 47009358 CLAMP PLATE 4
16 18058443 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 4 4 49 18056842 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 3 1/2 8
17 47009204 NYLON BUSHING,(INCL. WITH SPRING) 50 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 8
18 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10ONC. 4 51 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 16
19 18057442 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 3 1/2 4
20 18457650 LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. 4 STEP KIT OPTION 1
21 47005005 SPRING ASSEMBLY, STANDARD 4 47999462 INCLUDES ITEMS 52 TO 55
22 47001276 CLAMP PLATE 4 52 470090462 STEP PLATE 1
23 47001271 U—BOLT, 1/2—20NF. (2 1/20 X 6 3/46) 8 53 47019463 U—BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 7" LEG 2
24 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 186 54 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
25 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16 55 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC 4
32 47005511 HUB WITH CUPS, (W/O BRAKES) 4 56 47005306 SOLID POLE, BALL & PINTLE TYPE 1
57 18058050 BOLT, 5/8 X 4 1/2 GR 8 NC ZC 2
32A 47005632 HUB WITH CUPS, (WITH BRAKES)  OPT. 58 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT,5/8—11 NC ZC 2
WHICH WENT OBSOLETE AFTER 2011 59 09557-97 PINTLE RING, 3" ID (2 7/8" W) 1
80 57362 DEMCO WELD—ON CHANNEL 1
47009611 HUB COMPLETE, (NO BRAKES) 4 81 07678-97 2 5/16" DIA BALL HITCH 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 32 — 34, 35, 38, & 42 62 18097926 BOLT, 5/8 X 1 1/2 GR 8 NC ZC 4
63 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT,5/8—11 NC ZC 4
47009632 HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES)  OPT.
WHICH IS OBSOLETE AFTER 2011 64 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT (ITEM 60 THRU 63) 1
33 47005014 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2—20NF. 24 OTHER OPTIONS (NOT SHOWN)
34* 47005013 GREASE SEAL, 1.75" (SEE NOTE BELOW) 4 20110001  LIGHT PACKAGE OPTION
34A* 47005013  GREASE SEAL, 2" (SEE NOTE BELOW) 47000314 SAFETY CHAIN OPTION 1
35 47005749 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
36 47005710 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 (INCLUDED WITH BRAKE PACKAGES)
37 47005010 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 23-4 REFLECTIVE TAPE DECAL OPTION 1
38 47005048 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
39 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
40 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4
41 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 4
42 47005513 DUST CAP 4

*AXLE SEAL NOTE

34A THE 2" SEAL IS USED ON FRAMES SERIAL # 2840 THRU #2990 ONLY, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS.

ITEM 34 THE 1.75" SEAL WAS USED ON ALL SR OR EXTENDED FRAMES. PLEASE CHECK FRAME SERIAL # BEFORE ORDERING.
ALL FRAMES SERIAL NUMBER 2991 & HIGHER WILL USE ITEM 34 1.75” SEALS ONLY.

50



(¥£ NNHL 12 SK3L)
I HOLH Tva G/

o/ cL

L~ 6 4 /// P .
REH ovL L . NROS QVLITS /1 N

# VIy3s 3ivoo

\.......... -
. N LL
_\\ / ~. .\..\\\.
- Y‘ 9/ 5
. (UM TN4-30803 M Q3Q33N) 3JuIH oL

308 3ATVA TYNOLLJO # TVIM3S 2AVD0T

JAVE4 d3ANTLXT ANV JUVANYLS dANS HLIM

El—¥1—-20 AN

0SIS06Z TIVO 0621 MNVL 9313804 NOOVYM 00019V




ITEM PART NO.
47009359

47009285
47001319
18561026
18057930
18891600
18417900
600378
47009349
47008831
ITEMS 11,
47008810
47008816
1400-50ZP
47009269
47001528
18901805
18449000
47009527
47309527
18058443
47009204
18418400
18057442

18457650
47005007
47001276
47001271
18891400
18437500

47005840

OOVONOIUALN=

>

AG1000 WAGON FOR 1250 GAL TANK

1250SISOLST

PARTS LIST,

STD. & EXT'D. FRAME

RV 06/19/20

DESCRIPTION

POLE, SOLID
SEE BRAKE PACKAGE OPTIONS
HITCH

HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8
COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2
BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 2
LOCKWASHER, 5/8

HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC.
SWIVEL JACK COMPLETE

MAIN FRAME, STANDARD OR
MAIN FRAME, EXTENDED SR SERIES

- s QDD IR = =

12 AND 13 FOR EXT'D. FRAME ONLY

GATE FOR CAGE

LATCH PIN

RETAINING RING, 1/2 I.D.
AXLE

BOLT, 1—-8NC. X 5, GREASEABLE
GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT

HEX. JAM NUT, 1—8NC.

EQUALIZER, L.H.

EQUALIZER, RH.

BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 4

NYLON BUSHING, (INCL. WITH SPRING)
HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC.

BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 3 1/2

LOCK NUT, 1/2-13NC.

SPRING ASSEMBLY

CLAMP PLATE

U-—~BOLT, 1/2-20NF. (2 1/24 X 6 3/4.6)
LOCKWASHER, 1/2

HEX. NUT, 1/2-20NF. 6

BRAKE PACKAGE FOR 2-WHEEL BRAKES
INCLUDES ITEM, 2 & 30 — 36

SoREEE BATASSNNNNS

AND BRAKE LINE PACKAGE "NOT SHOWN"

2 47009620

WITH "DICO”

SURGE POLE 1
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1828

OR WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1829
30 47005759 BRAKE DRUM, (127) 2
31 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER, L.H. $12 1
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER, R.H. (12 1
32 18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF. X 1 12
3 — OMmIT
34 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10
35 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10
36 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10
47005841 BRAKE PACKAGE FOR 4—WHEEL BRAKES
INCLUDES ITEMS, 2 AND 30 —-36
AND BRAKE LINE PACKAGE “NOT SHOWN”
2 47009620 SURGE POLE 1
FOR ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, SEE 2-WHEEL BRAKES
30 47005759 BRAKE DRUM, (12") 4
31 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER, L.H. %12" 2
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER, R.H. (12 2
32 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 24
33 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 24
34 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 20
35 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 20
36 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/B—24NF. 20
47005842 BRAKE LINE PKG., 1
2 WHEEL STANDARD FRAME OR
47005843 BRAKE LINE PKG., 1
2 WHEEL EXTENDED FRAME OR
47005844 BRAKE LINE PKG., 1
4 WHEEL STANDARD FRAME OR
47005845 BRAKE LINE PKG., 1
4 WHEEL EXTENDED FRAME
47009618 HUB COMPLETE, (NO BRAKES) 4

INCLUDES ITEMS, 37 & 38 THRU 40, 43 AND 47

47009635

HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES) 4

INCLUDES ITEMS, 37A & 38 THRU 40, 43 AND 47

- 3

ISP

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
37 47005618 HUB WITH CUPS, gNO BRAKES) 4
37A 47005635 HUB WITH CUPS, (FOR BRAKES) OPT4
38 47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF 24
39 47005030A GREASE SEAL 4
40 47005580 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
41 47005520 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
42 47005510 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
43 47005548 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
44 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
45 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4
46 18560828 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 4
47 47005515 DUST CAP 4
48 47005809 WHEEL RIM,10 X 15 (6 ON 6)STD 4
OR 47005919 WHEEL RIM,12 X 16.5 HWY TIRE OPT
OR 47005589 WHEEL RIM, 8 X 15 NA SR1250) OPT
49 20120012 VALVE STEM STD 4
OR 20120022 VALVE STEM (USE WITH RIM 5919) 4
S0 10261 TIRE, 11L X 15, 8 PLY (NA 1250) 4
OR 30530 TIRE, 12.5L X 15, 8 PLY (NA 1250) 4
OR 20121215 TIRE, 12.5L X 15, 10 PLY 4
OR 364806 TIRE, 12 X 15, 10 PLY IMP TREAD 4
OR 20121216 TIRE, 12.5 X 16.5 12 PLY HWY 4
47018794 FENDER SET OPTION
INCLUDES ITEMS, 51 TO 56
51 47008794 FENDER 2
52 47019357 STAND-OFF BRACKET 4
53 47009358 CLAMP PLATE 4
54 18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 3 1/2 8
55 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 8
56 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 16
47029223 HOOP SET TO MOUNT TANK
INCLUDES ITEMS, 54 TO 59
47019223 HOOP COMPLETE, INCLUDES
HOOP HALF AND HARDWARE FOR (1) HOOP
57 47999223 HOOP HALF 4
58 47009225 HOOP HALF, WITH BRACKET 4
59 18057434 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 2 1/2 4
60 18057430 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 8
61 18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 8
62 18457650 LOCK NUT, 1/2-13NC. 12
STEP KIT OPTION 1
47999462 INCLUDES ITEMS 63 TO 66
63 47009462 STEP PLATE 1
64 47019463 U-BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 7" LEG 2
65 1BB91200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
66 1B436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-—16NC 4
67 47005306 SOLID POLE, BALL/PINTLE 1
68 1B058050 BOLT, 5/8 X 4 1/2 GR 8 NC ZC 2
69 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC 2
70 09557-97 PINTLE RING, 3" ID (2 7/8 W) 1
71 57362 DEMCO WELD—ON END CHANNEL 1
72 07678-97 2 5/16" DIA BALL HITCH 1
73 18097926 BOLT, 5 /8 X 1 1/2 GRB NC ZC 4
74 18458451 TOP LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 NC ZC 4
75 41002516 BALL HITCH KIT (ITEM 71 THRU 74) 1
OTHER OPTIONS ( NOT SHOWN )
20110001  LIGHT PACKAGE OPTION
47000314 SAFETY CHAIN OPTION
( INCLUDED WITH BRAKE PACKAGES)
23-4 REFLECTIVE TAPE DECAL OPTION 1
OPTIONAL VALVE BRACE ASSEMBLY
76 47003849 VALVE BRACE WELDMENT 1
77 18056822 BOLT, HEX HD, 3/8-16 X 1.00 2
78 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 2
79 18436800 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 2



ANNOYO ONIHONOL STIIHM
_ YIIVYL IV NMOQ ONIMOOT

A13TdNOD ¥vE 3L IONVEVITD ¥vIN ov.0¢
YIGAY ‘SN HIMEVYA 3aIS S¥066
31IdNOD 3LIT MYV 3dIS afeelele
03y ‘F¥VNOS 'SNIT 3L vl L¥066 =
g3y ‘GNNOY ‘SNIT 3L vl ¥£066
H'Y ¥0 "H1 (Ad193dS) ‘3L31dW0D 31N VL ZGGSS

43040 SI¥vd dIvd3y d04
SIHOIT ¥VIY ANV INOYM4 ONV SSINMVH ONRJIM
S3ANTONI "3131dW0D LIM TvOI¥103T3 1GGGE

JLIHM
NMO¥g

= U

MOTTIA/NMOuE |\ 7

N3349/NMOo¥E

MOTIIA l\

NEERR
anndg
MOTI3A

AV1g
J1IHM

F1OMHAA MOL

NVLSON1d31N

anag
NEENRD) N334

NMO¥d NMOyd
JLIHM

ANNOYO———31IHM
S1HOM TIV1——NMOou8
NNl 1437——MOTI3A
NANL 1HOIY—-N33dO

53

a3y
MOTI3A

Advd

d4 1IVdL
SON1d WHLSAS 1HOIT



AG1000 PLUMBING FLAT BOTTOM TANK 20029999
2" PLUMBING PACKAGE 09-18~13

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE
PKG 20028999

4 8
3
TO TANK
10 VALVE
ON PUMP
/}7/@34
,
3
5
20029999 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 9

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1 200024 2” NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1

2 200336 2” HOSE BARB 1

3 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS 4

4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2” X 17.5 FT 1

4A 12012710 HOSE. PVC SUCTION. 2” X 2.5 FT 1

5 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 3

6 200035 2” VALVE, FULL PORT 1

7 200890 2” POLY STREET ELBOW 1

8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

o4



AG1000 1250 PLUMBING FOR DRAINABLE 20029989
TANK 2" PLUMBING PACKAGE 03-07-13

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE
PKG 20029989

5
S 3
TO DRAINABLE
TANK BOTTOM
NG
3
4A
5
TO PUMP
OUTLET
3
TO PUMP /
INLET

20029989 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 9

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 200024 2” NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1
2 200336 2” HOSE BARB 1
S 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 4
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 175 FT 1
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 11.5 FT 1
S5 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 3
6 200035 2” VALVE, FULL PORT 1
7 200890 2" POLY STREET ELBOW 1
8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

oJe



27 FRONT FORCE—FILL 20030001
AG1000, 1250 v 040815

OPTION 20050001

TO TANK

S

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200037 2” FULL PORT BALL VALVE 1
2 20020019 2”7 BUNG ASSEMBLY 1
S5 200172 2” MALE CAP 1
4 200890 2" STREET ELBOW, POLY 1
S 10129A VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET 1
6 18026418  BOLT, HEX HD 5/16 —18 X 3/4 SS 2
7/ 18987700  NUT, SERRATED FLANGE 5/16 —18 SS 2

o0



3”7 FRONT FORCE—FILL 200300013

AG1000, 1250
OPTION 20030001—23 @\

TO TANK

“/,

OPTION 20030001—3 ITEMS INCLUDES -9

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 290152 3” BUNG ASSEMBLY 1
2 200785 3” STREET ELBOW, POLY 1
3 200018 3” VALVE 1
4 200559 3” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
S 200196 3" CAP 1
6 200194 3" ADAPTER 1
7 10129A VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET 1
8 18026418  BOLT, HEX HD 5/16 —18 X 3/4 SS 2
9 18987700  NUT, SERRATED FLANGE 5/16 —18 SS 2

o/



FRONT RE—CIRULATION PKG 20030003

STANDARD LENGTH (AG1000, AG1250)

TO PUMP

20030003 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-9 only)

DISCHARGE

02/18/16

2
TO TANK
Qé’@£§%§>;1

OR WITH
FORCE FILL OPTION TO TANK

FORCE—FILL
OPTION

20030003FF (INCLUDES ITEMS 1, & 3—16)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 20020019  TANK BUNG ASSEMBLY, 2 INCH POLY 1
2 200890 STREET ELBOW, 2 INCH POLY 1
S5 200035 2”7 VALVE, FULL PORT MPT X FPT 1
4 200336 2” HOSE BARB POLY 1
5 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS 2
6 12012710  HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 3 FT 1
7 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 1
8 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
9 200031 2" 3—WAY VALVE BOTTOM LOAD 1
WITH FORCE FILL OPTION ADD THE FOLLOWING
10 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
11 261200 2" TEE 1
12 200037 2” FULL PORT BALL VALVE 1
13 200172 2" CAP 1
14 10129A VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET 1
15 18026418 BOLT, HEX HD 5/16 —18 X 3/4 SS 2
16 18987700  NUT, SERRATED FLANGE 5/16 —18 SS 2

08



Z dWV1D 3SOH .2 19200z] Ol
z gave ISOH .2 00zaH| 6
_ EETNG 00z33l 8
| | 1dd X IdW 14Od TINd AATVA L $e0002| /
F T1ddIN 3SOTD D1.9 X T 9-002dIN| 9
_ INVLNOTIVO Gl SL100Z| S
_ NOTIVO 1 ANVIS JINVL 91100Z ¥
/ 8/€ D7 O14 ¥3S INN 00896781L| €
/ | X 8/€ DIONSO dvD XH 1109 | 22895081| ¢
| [31V1d ONIINNOW aNV1S SOLONANI| 26/50047| 1 S000£00Z 43NN Ld
ALD NOILdRIDSAA d38NNN | ON .
1dvd | W3l JOVIOVd ANVIS

JOLONANI NOTIVO SL

59



59A

z dWV1D 3SOH .2 19200z| Ol

Z a4v9 ISOH .2 00Z9H| 6

_ JaL.Z 00zadl| 8

_ 1d4 X LdW 13Od 1IN TATVA .2 $€000Z| £

_ I1ddIN 3SOT1D D1.9 X.2 9-00ZdIN| 9

_ SNV NOTIVO 0€ 0€100Z §

_ NOTIVD O€ ‘ANVLS JNV1 LELOOZ| ¥

/ 8/€ D7 974 ¥3S INN 00894¥8L| ¢

L L X 8/€ DZONSD d¥D XH 1109 7789508l ¢ |

L | (NO-1108] INNOW aNVIS SO1DNANI | £85£00/F| 1 0€-S000€00Z -¥39WNN L¥Vd
AD NOILdI¥OS3a aaanN | N JOVIOVd ANVIS

JOLONANI NOTIVO 0€



(S30VId €)
ol: L 31vDs
v 1Iv13Q

v 1Iv13Q 33S JANVL 40

J0vE Ol

ANVLEHO
. WOLIO9 Ol

45000£00Z :¥IFWNN LIVd
(TTYHSY¥VYW/SIWVY)

JOVIOVd ANVIS
JOLONANI NOTIVO Sl

vV iviEaass

dWnd Ol

.|
g1v13a 33s o
w
L ANVLS 2 INVLNOTIVO 61 191-61-GLAANI| Tl
€ 331 AIONVH 1304 11N4.2 231022/ 1L
€ I1ddIN A1Od LIOHS .2 HS-00ZdIN| o0l
8 $33¥53d §¥ X 934v9 ISOH .Z Sya490ZTW| 6
zl IIDISYD IONVTH . v-3002094n| 8
zl dWVID 3ONVH .2 0zzod| £
l I1ddIN ONIDNAIY S L X .2 oslooziz| ¢
4 AATVA IONVTH d4.2 X Ldd .2 d40ZZSAW| &
L ASSY QTO4INVW ¥OLDNANI . OTCSIW| ¥
L 8/€ D7 9714 ¥3S 1NN 00896v81| €
L [ X 8/€ DZONSD dVD XH 1109 2289508L| ¢
L | (NO-L709) INNOW ANVLS 3OLDNANI £85€00/¥| 1
ALD NOILdINDS$3Aa 3IAWNN Lavd | [ON

WAl




T /@
: /@ GL:13IIVOS

4911v13a

45000€002Z :¥IGWNN LiVd
(TIVHSYVYW/SIWY)

JOVIOVd ANVIS
JOLONANI NOTIVO Sl



(s3DV1d €)
ol :131vDs
v 1Iv13Q

ANVL4O

A0vE Ol JNVL 40

WOLO4 Ol

AAMAEICEEN

40€-S000£00Z :¥IGWANN L¥Vvd
(TTYHSY¥VYW/SIWY)

JOVIOVd ANVIS
JOLIONANI NOTIVO 0€

dWnd OL

Bra v Iv13Q 33s
A

| ...A. ,..,, I

= -.-lll.-.-.-lﬂ-.n. ﬁ

€ Iv13Q 33 ‘\~ ‘_

[
\_\
£ 331 GIONVH Od T4 .2 33l0zew| ¢l
g T1ddIN A10d LIOHS .2 HS-00ZdIN| L1
g $339534 S¥ X 944 3SOH .2 Sradg0zew| ol
zZl [TNSVO IONVH .2 v-3002094n| 6
zl dWNYTD IONVH .2 0zzod| 8
| T1ddIN ONIDNQIN .S L X .2 0s100zlg| </
¥ JAIVA IONVH dd .2 X 1dd .2 d402eSAW| 9
L ASSY QTO4INVW JOLONANILZ ozzsw| ¢
L ANVLS /M INVL JOLONANI NOTIVD 0E 19 -v2-0eaANI| ¥
L 8/€ D7 O ¥3S INN 00896781 €
/ L X 8/€ DZIONSD dVD XH 1109 7e89508l| ¢
L {NO-1104) INNOW aNVLS 3O1DNANI £85€004¥| |
AL NOILJIIDSIA ¥IIWON Livd | 9N

Wall

59A-1



40€-S000£00Z :¥IIWNN L3Vd
(TMYHSYVYW/SIWY)

JOVIOVd ANVIS
JOLONANI NOTIVO 0€

(SONILLH
TV MOHS
Ol daLv1oy)
Gl:13IvDs
g 1Iv13g

59A-2



SR1000 SR1250 PLUMBING FOR DRAINABLE 20029998
TANK 2" SR PLUMBING PACKAGE 5-28-14

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE
PKG 20029998

4 8
1
3
5
5 3
TO DRAINABLE
TANK 'BOTTOM
5 UNG
4A
5
TO PUMP
OUTLET
TO PUMP /
INLET

20029998 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200024 2" NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1
2 200336 2" HOSE BARB 1
3 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 4
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 17.5 FT 1
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 14.5 FT 1
5 200388 2" HB ELBOW POLY S
6 200035 2" VALVE, FULL PORT 1
7 200890 2" POLY STREET ELBOW 1
8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

o0



FRONT RE-CIRULATION PKG 20030004
(SR1000, SR1250) 04-06—15

EXTENDED FRAME MODELS

.
\@ # é TO TANK
é) 1
OR WITH
FORCE FILL OPTION @ TO TANK
0
. (19
8 I FORCE—FILL
TO PUMP OPTION

20030004 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1—-9 only)
20030004FF (INCLUDES ITEMS 1, & 3—16)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 20020019 TANK BUNG ASSEMBLY, 2 INCH POLY 1
2 200890 STREET ELBOW, 2 INCH POLY 1
3 200035 2” VALVE, FULL PORT MPT X FPT 1
4 200336 2" HOSE BARB POLY 1
5 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 2
6 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 10.5 FT 1
7 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 1
8 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
9 200031 2" 3—WAY VALVE BOTTOM LOAD 1

WITH FORCE FILL OPTION ADD THE FOLLOWING

10 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
11 261200 2” TEE 1
12 200037 2” FULL PORT BALL VALVE 1
13 200172 2" CAP 1
14 10129A VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET 1
15 18026418 BOLT, HEX HD 5/16 —18 X 3/4 SS 2
16 18987700 NUT, SERRATED FLANGE 5/16 —18 SS 2

oN



AG111 PLUMBING 20029997
03-26-14

2 INCH PLUMBING PACKAGE

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE
PKG 20029997/

o)
Yoy
TO VALVE
ON PUMP

H /@f

20029997 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 9

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200024 2" NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1
2 200336 2" HOSE BARB 1
S 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 4
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 17.5 FT 1
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 1.5 FT 1
S 200388 2" HB ELBOW POLY 3
6 200035 2” VALVE, FULL PORT T
7 200890 2” POLY STREET ELBOW T
8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

02



AG111

PLUMBING
2 INCH PLUMBING PACKAGE

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE

and FORCEFILL
PKG 20029997FF

20029997FF
03—-28—-14

TO TANK

QTY.

1
1
4
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
2

4 1
3
3
4A
Oqf/ef
TO VALVE
ON PUMP
/}7/6{
3
2002999/FF INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 10

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 200024 2" NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT

2 200336 2” HOSE BARB

3 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS

4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2” X 17.5 FT
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2” X 1.5 FT
) 200388 2" HB ELBOW POLY

6 200013 2” VALVE, 3—WAY SIDE LOAD

7 2005857 2” CLOSE NIPPLE

8 200170 2” MALE ADAPTER

9 200172 2” MALE CAP

10 609643 LONG TIE STRAP, 28 INCHES LONG

0



FRONT RE—CIRULATION PKG 20030007

(AG111 SHORT FRAME) 04-14—15
BUNG ASSY
DISCHARGE !N TANK
e

I

54
&

TO PUMP

20030007 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-6)
ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY.

1 20020019 TANK BUNG ASSEMBLY, 2 INCH POLY 1
2 200388 2" HOSEBARB ELBOW 90 2
S5 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS, 620—036 2
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 3 FT 1
5 200031 2" 3 WAY VALVE, BOTTOM LOAD 1
6 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1

o4



FRONT RE-CIRULATION PKG 20030009
(AG116 SHORT FRAME) UEESS

BUNG ASSY
IN TANK

DISCHARGE
’ ¢ g%
i

TO PUMP xy

20030009 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-6)
ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY.

1 20020019 TANK BUNG ASSEMBLY, 2 INCH POLY 1
2 200336 2” HOSEBARB 2
S 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS, 620—036 2
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 2.5 FT 1
5 200031 2” 3 WAY VALVE, BOTTOM LOAD 1
6 200557 2" CLOSE NIPPLE 1

04A



AG116 PLUMBING 20029985
09-26—14

SHORT FRAME BB HOSE
PKG 20029985

4
3 TO TANK
BUNG
TO VALVE
ON PUMP
3
3
S
20029985 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 200024 2” NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1

2 200336 2” HOSE BARB 2

3 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS 4

4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 17.5 FT 1

4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 2.5 FT 1

5 200388 2" HB ELBOW POLY 2

6 200914 3" X 2" REDUCER BUSHING 1

7 200035 2” VALVE, FULL PORT 1

8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

0O



AG116 PLUMBING 20029985FF
2 INCH PLUMBING PACKAGE 04—03—14

WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE
and FORCEFILL
PKG 20029985FF

3 TO TANK
BUNG
11
001(/@(‘
TO VALVE
ON PUMP
3
)
20029985FF INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 11

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 200024 2" NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1

2 200336 2" HOSE BARB 1

3 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 4

4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2” X 17.5 FT 1

4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2” X 2.5 FT 1

) 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY S

6 200013 2" VALVE, 3—WAY SIDE LOAD 1

7 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1

8 200170 2” MALE ADAPTER 1

9 200172 2" MALE CAP 1

10 609643 LONG TIE STRAP, 28 INCHES LONG 2

11 200914 3" X 2” REDUCER BUSHING 1

00



3” FRONT FORCE—FILL 20030006
OPTION AG116
20030006 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-9)

CIN TANK
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200018 3" FULL PORT POLY VALVE 1
2 200194 3" POLY MALE ADAPTOR 1
3 200196 3" MALE CAP 1
4 200497 3" POLY PIPE TEE T
S 200559 3" CLOSE NIPPLE 2
6 290152 3" TANK BUNG ASSY (BANJO) 1
7 47003582 VALVE SUPPORT BRACKET 1
3 18026418 BOLT, HEX HD 5/16 —18 X 3/4 SS 2
9 18987700 NUT, SERR. FLANGE 5/16 —18 SS 2

o/



AG116 LF PLUMBING 20029988
LONG FRAME BB HOSE 03-31-15
PKG 20029988

Y
P
; \h/ 3 &i

TO VALVE
ON PUMP

TO TANK
BUNG

4A Vv )
| q?@ 9\ | 3

20029988 INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 9

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200024 2" NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1
2 200336 2” HOSE BARB 1
3 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS 4
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 18 FT 1
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 9 FT 1
S 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 3
6 200914 3” X 2" REDUCER BUSHING 1
7 200035 2" VALVE, FULL PORT 1
8 609643 LONG TIE STRAP 2

o3



AG116 LONG FRAME PLUMBING 200299 B8FF
2 INCH PLUMBING PACKAGE 03-31-15
WITH 17.5 FT BB HOSE

and FORCEFILL
PKG 20029988FF @ /<

Oy, % /
¢ 70 VALVE ;;;Ej?:# 8

ON PUMP

20029988FF INCLUDES ITEM 1 THRU 11

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 200024 2” NOZZLE VALVE WITH SPOUT 1
2 200336 2” HOSE BARB 2
S5 200261 2” HOSE CLAMPS 4
4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 18 FT 1
4A 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 9 FT 1
5 200388 2” HB ELBOW POLY 2
6 200013 2" VALVE, 3—WAY SIDE LOAD 1
7 200557 2” CLOSE NIPPLE 1
8 200170 2” MALE ADAPTER 1
9 200172 2” MALE CAP 1
10 609643 LONG TIE STRAP, 28 INCHES LONG 2
11 200914 3" X 2" REDUCER BUSHING 1

09



FRONT RE—-CIRULATION PKG 20030008
( AG116 LONG FRAME) 04—16—14

BUNG ASSY

DISCHARGE IN TANK

TO0 PUMP
20030008 (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-6)

[TEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 20020019 TANK BUNG ASSEMBLY, 2 INCH POLY 1

2 200388 2" HOSEBARB ELBOW 90 2

3 200261 2" HOSE CLAMPS, 620-036 2

4 12012710 HOSE, PVC SUCTION, 2" X 10 FT 1

5 200031 2” 3 WAY VALVE, BOTTOM LOAD 1

6 200557 2" CLOSE NIPPLE 1

/0



Z ISOH ¥/€ "dWY1D 3SOH 0S/-OH| 7
, OrNV4 ‘ISOHS 7/€ ‘T1ddIN HS-GZOdIN| 9
{ DNILLL ISOH NIQYYD ¥/¢ S/Z0LHODW-AN i~
_ JaL.p/E s/033l ¥
OrNvd
¢ | ‘Qv3¥HL ITYW ¥/€ a8V 3SOH 5L08H| €
g ISOH dSZ X ¥/ $/0ds| ¢
_ J17ZON 3SNIY L3r yzar| 1
. YIGWNAN | ‘ON
ALD NOILdINDS3A 18Vd Wall

O¥r ¥IGWNN LAVd
NOILdO ISNN 13r / 9nr

72



| [ OFNVa ‘Av3dHL IIVW #/€ ‘98v93ISOH | 050-5Z0aH| 2l
_ JATYA NOINN A1Od /€ a4SZ0AN| L1
| | OFNYS ‘Qv3dHL ITVW ¥/€ ‘gdvd 3SOH $/09H| Ol
_ J3L.y/E ¢/033l] 6
z OFNVS ‘LIOHS 7/€ ‘T1ddIN HS-SZ0dIN| 8
g ISOH NI Z/1 'dWV1D 3SOH 00S-DH| Z
_ ISOH dSZ X .2/ 050ds| S
y 3QIM [3rd00T OganL GSA-AL| ¥
dv2D AdOg J1ZZON dVOIN-AN| €
AN-INN8 13 0S0138-AN| ¢
331 AQO% F1ZZON 0SOFILIN-AN| |

NOILI¥DS$3a d39NIN %z

1dVvd

L
=

S

(%)
© @ 0

,_ ©
0 P © N
( o= )e
CERS,
@

©

dyllD ¥IIWNN L¥Vvd

JOVIOVd ISNIN JNVL
JOILONANI TVOIWIHD

73



3SN NI
«

Ol w3all ¢4
+JLVNYALTV «

] ISOH ¥3AVAdS .H/E s20ds| ¥l

L SNIENL VAT a3AIVE /€ S/0dVAd| €l

! OFNV4 'LIOHS #/€ ‘TTddIN HS-SZ0dIN| zl

€ | OrNve 'avadHL IV #/€ ‘9dvd 3SOH GZ08H| L1

L 334930 06 MOFTI 93V4 ISOH ¥/¢ 06-6209H| ol

L g3V ISOH SS .v/€ $SS208H| 6

¥ ISOH ¥/€ 'dWVTD 3SOH 0s/OH| 8

L MO 13341S /€ 06-5207S| /

_ 33493d $¥ MOSTI S .#/€ Sr-S/0-13-SS| 9

L 333930 06 MOST3 SS,¥/€ 06-6/0-13-Ss| ¢

L 1.2 X 31ddIN SS .7/ T-SL0-dINSS| ¥

L JATVA NOINN A1Od ¥/ d4520AN| €

L ONNEINVL.F/E cz0dl] ¢

[ ISNIY INVL IAVIGWIHD IQVIaWaHD| |

“ALD NOILdINO$3a ¥IGWNN LIVd %mﬂ

M€ AIAWNN L¥Vd
1D 4OLONANI 3AV19-W3IHO

SNOILONALSNI SAFINLOVANNYW
d3d 3AVIIWIHD TIVLISNI

74



aNV1S

8 JNVL
NIVa 11n4
NOTIVO 68
0€-$8QdNI

ANVIS

B NVLNIVYId
1TINd NOTIVO 09
0€-09Q4NI

ANVLS 8 INVL
NIV3A T1N4d NOTIVD §S
191-pZ-SSA4NI

ANVIS 8 JANVL
NIVIQ T1Nd NOTTVO 0€

191-¥Z-0€Q4dNI
ANV1S 8 ANVL

NIVJd TINd NOTIVD Gl
191-61-S1A4NI

(NOTIVO <8)

Z-ddIE ¢-ddic 0E-G8A4NI
z-ddie zdde | o
l-ddiE L-ddi¢ Aﬁw_ _mvm%mm,uoww_
I-ddiE L=ddi¢ AG_ _A.UMMWQ@&_
l-ddIE L-ddic %@mww%ﬁ__
JOLONANILE | JOLONANI.Z | ANVIS 8 INVL

AFIWNN 1dvd 1% JOLONANI

JOVIIVd ONIGWNTd / SINVL YOLONANI

75



z dWVTD 3SOH .2 19200Z] Z
¢ | S334O3A Sy X VA 3ISOH.C | Sradgozew| 9
¢ dAV1D IDONVH .2 02204 S
S [3ISVO IONVH.Z v-3002094n| ¥
] J1ddIN ONIDNATN .S L X.2 05100z1Z| €
L | JAWYAIONVIHd4.2 X 1dd.2 | dH0ZZSAW| 2
L | ASSY QTO4INVW JOLDONANI .Z 0zZSIW| |

. NEETY "ON

ALD NOILdINDS3d AN N

L-ddIC -43GWNN LAVd
(INV1 3O1ONANI NOTIVS §5/0€/S1 SLId)

JOVIOVd ONIFWNTd ¥OLONANI .2



[4 dWV1D 3SOH .2 L9200Z| 9

[4 §33493Q S¥ X 9dv49 ISOH .C SYHA90CCN| &

€ dWVTO 3ONVId .2 0¢cod| v

€ 1IASVYO FONV .C Vv-3002004n| €

L FATIVAIONYTd d4.C X LdW .C d40CZIWNSAW| €

L ASSY QTO4dINVIN JOLONANI .LC 0CZSIW| L
‘ALO NOILdIIOS3A JIIWNN Lavd <mw_ﬂ__

Z-ddIZ *4IAWNN 1¥Vd
(INVL ¥OLONANI NOTIVS $8/09 SLId)

JOVIOVd ONIGWNTd ¥OLDONANI .C

77



¥
Q0
~
8
L
é
4 dWV1D 3SOH .£ 00v-OH| 6
[4 1PISVO FONVY1H € v-300£004n| 8
4 dWVTO IONV.E 00€0d| /£
¢ |33393d S X 93V9 ISOH ATO4INVW €| SPIII00EW| 9
! dWV1O IONV1H .2 0¢¢od| &
L 1DISVO JONV . Vv-3002094Nn| ¥
L 31ddIN ONIONA3Y .S°L X .2 0g100c1Z| €
| AATVA IONVH JH.T X 1dd .2 d40ZZSAW| T L-ddI€ :¥IIWNN LIVd
_ ATENISSY dOLONANI . e mwmm_z .o_z (INV1 4OLONANI NOTIVO §5/0€/S1 SLId)
MO NOILI#953d vd  |wal| FOVIOVI ONIGWNTd JOLONANI .€




[4 dWV1D 3SOH .£ 00v-OH| 8

[4 1PASVO IONVH L€ V-300€004N| £

[4 dWV1D IONVT .€ 00€04d| 9

¢ [333403A S X 94v49 ISOH ATOJINVW .£|  SP94900EW| &S

L dWVTO 3ONVT . 0¢¢od| ¥

L 13ASVO IONVL T V-3002024n| € C-ddI€ YIIWNN LNVd

! IATYA IONVIH d4.2 X LdW .. dd0CTIWSAW| T OINVL 3OL1DNANI NOTIVSO $8/09 S1id)
- L L o ADVIOVd ONIGWNTd ¥OLONANI £
ALD NOILdIdOS3a J3IGWNN Lavd wWall

79



SWalSAS DY PUEESH EQP ‘O] yinauby puB(IeEsH

0GESS NN UOSUIYOINH AA L AMH 081 | :Ssalppe 0) yway | nedas Jo shep g¢ UIYHIM papiwgns 8 JSniu swieo Ajuelepg 0202 ‘y JoqusAoN
aleq snjelg aimeub|s pszuoyiny
ainjeubig seynqLysiq
l[ejo] wie) Ajuelepp
ajey AUnoH X | SYH Joge]
”mmmcmaxm apiIsinQ m:_vs_oc_ 1S0) sued |ejo|
loge] aziway) pawlopad }op 8quasaq
ON 2010AU| sasuadx3 apising
(s)wia|qoud aquosag
lreday ajeq
joajeq | ainjeq sleq Uels Aueuep
‘N'I'd "ON [epoly
apoY |ejsoyd Ajuno)
sjels A0
alueN Jowolsng
“oN "ON
[eloL panoiddy [e10.L, JoInquysig uopduwoseq | A1 Jaquinp ped JapiQ doyg 100V Isig
“ ﬂ OT1 ‘ainynolsy puepJesH

SWALSAS DY

puepieaH

W04 NIVTO ALNVHYVM

SWalsAs BY 5 J

puepiesH Z%




